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Independent Auditor's Report 
 

 
To shareholders of Sberbank of Russia Open Joint-Stock Company 

 
Information on audited entity 

Name: Sberbank of Russia Open Joint-Stock Company, hereinafter the Bank. 

Information on the state registration of the credit institution by the Central Bank of the Russian 

Federation: No. 1481 dd. June 20, 1991. 

Information on registration of the legal entity in the Uniform State Register of Legal Entities: 

State Registration Certificate No. 1027700132195 dd. August 16, 2002. 

Location: 19 Vavilova St., 117997 Moscow, Russia 

Information about the Auditor 

 

Name: ZAO Ernst & Young Vneshaudit. 

Main state registration number 1027739199333 

Location: Sadovnicheskaya Nab., 77, b. 1, Moscow, 115035, Russia 

ZAO Ernst & Young Vneshaudit is a member of the Russian Audit Chamber Non Profit 

Partnership (NP APR). ZAO Ernst & Young Vneshaudit is registered in the register of auditors 

and audit organizations of NP APR, registration number 3027, and also included in the control 

copy of the register of auditors and audit organizations, identification number 10301017410. 
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We have audited the accompanying Annual Report of Sberbank of Russia Open Joint-Stock 

Company for January 1, 2010, through December 31, 2010. In accordance with the Directive of 

the Bank of Russia No. 2089-U of October 8, 2008, "On procedures for preparing the annual 

reports of credit institutions", the Annual Report of the Bank includes the Balance Sheet as of 

January 1, 2011, Profit and Loss Statement for 2010, Cash Flow Statement for 2010, Report on 

Capital Adequacy, the Amount of Provisions for Impairment of Doubtful Loans and Other Assets 

as of January 1, 2011, Information on Statutory Ratios as of January 1, 2011, and an 

Explanatory Note. 

 

 
Responsibility of the Audited Entity for the Annual Report 

 
The Bank's management is responsible for the preparation and authenticity of the said Annual 

Report in accordance with the Russian rules for preparing annual reports, and for the internal 

control system necessary for preparing the Annual Report which is free from material 

misstatements due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the authenticity of this Annual Report on the basis 

of our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with federal auditing standards and international auditing 

standards. These standards require that we comply with ethical norms as well as plan and 

perform the audit in such a way as to obtain reasonable assurance that the annual report is free 

from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing auditing procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the 

amounts and disclosures in the Annual Report. The choice of audit procedures is subject to our 

judgment, which is based on the assessment of risk of material misstatements in the Annual 

Report, whether due to fraud or error. In making such risk assessment, the auditor examines the 

internal control system ensuring the preparation and authenticity of the annual report  in order to 

choose appropriate audit procedures, rather than for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 

the effectiveness of the internal control system. An audit also includes an evaluation of the 

appropriateness of the accounting policies used, justification for the estimated figures obtained 

by the management, and an evaluation of the overall presentation of the annual report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the annual report reflects, in all material respects, the financial position of the Bank 
as of January 1, 2011, its financial and business results and cash flows for 2010 in accordance 
with the Russian rules for preparing annual reports. 
 
 
Other information 
 
As indicated in clause 1 of the Explanatory Note, in accordance with the Directive of the Bank of 
Russia No. 2172-U of January 20, 2009, "On Publishing and Submitting Information on Activities of 
Credit Institutions and Banking (consolidated) Groups" (hereinafter, the "Directive 2172-U"), the 
management of the Bank decided to publish an Explanatory Note as part of the Annual Report 
posted on the website of the Bank at (www.sbrf.ru; www.sberbank.ru). In accordance with Directive 
2172-U, the forms of annual report (Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Statement, Cash Flow 
Statement, Report on Capital Adequacy, the Amount of Provisions for Impairment of Doubtful 
Loans and Other Assets and Information on Statutory Ratios) are published in the public media 
and posted on the Bank’s website as part of the Annual Report. This Auditor's Report on the 
accompanying Annual Report should be considered together with all forms of reporting and the 
Explanatory Note, which are an integral part of the Annual Report. 
 
The accompanying Annual Report does not aim to represent the financial position and results of 
activities in accordance with accounting principles and methods generally accepted in countries 
and administrative entities other than the Russian Federation. Accordingly, the accompanying 
Annual Report is not intended for persons who are not familiar with the principles, procedures and 
methods of accounting accepted in the Russian Federation. 
 
 
 
 
Sergey M. Taskaev, 
Partner, ZAO Ernst & Young Vneshaudit 
March 18, 2011 
 

 

 

http://www.sbrf.ru/
http://www.sberbank.ru/
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BALANCE SHEET (disclosure form) as of January 1, 2011  
 

of the credit institution: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia 

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

Mailing Address: 19 Vavilova St., Moscow 117997, Russian Federation 

 

Form code under OKUD 0409806 
Quarterly (Annual) 

RUB’000 

 

Number 
of the 

line 
Description of the item Figures as of the reporting 

date 
Figures as of the relevant 

reporting date of the previous 

year 

1 2 3 4 
I ASSETS   

1 Cash 322,302,793 270,395,815 
2 Funds of credit institutions held with the Central Bank of the Russian Federation 128,924,854 112,237,721 

2.1 Required Reserves 50,531,690 40,572,382 
3 Funds in credit institutions 61,888,479 85,334,400 
4 Net investments in securities evaluated at fair value through a profit or loss 31,509,445 15,587,505 

5 Net loans receivable 5,714,300,721 5,158,029,273 
6 Net investments in securities and other financial assets available for sale 1,465,068,808 1,075,404,440 

6.1 Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 83,813,528 38,999,532 
7 Net investments in securities kept till redemption 354,845,030 0 
8 Fixed assets, intangible assets and inventories 317,378,620 289,830,038 
9 Other assets 127,028,480 90,176,101 

10 Total assets 8,523,247,230 7,096,995,293 
11 LIABILITIES   

11 Loans, deposits and other funds of the Central Bank of the Russian Federation 300,000,001 500,000,000 
12 Funds of credit institutions 291,093,913 143,388,747 
13 Funds from customers other than credit institutions 6,666,977,736 5,396,947,880 

13.1 Deposits from individuals 4,689,511,661 3,687,133,202 
14 Financial liabilities evaluated at fair value through a profit or loss 0 0 
15 Issued debt obligations 111,983,441 122,853,349 
16 Other liabilities 76,991,753 59,994,777 
17 Provisions for possible losses from credit contingencies, other possible losses and transactions with offshore 

residents 
26,313,232 25,557,430 

18 Total liabilities 7,473,360,076 6,248,742,183 
III SOURCES OF EQUITY   

19 Shareholders’ (members’) capital 67,760,844 67,760,844 
20 Treasury shares redeemed from shareholders (members) 0 0 
21 Paid-in capital 228,054,226 228,054,226 
22 Reserve fund 3,527,429 3,527,429 
23 Revaluation of securities available for sale at fair value 15,835,441 -13,998,620 
24 Revaluation of fixed assets 81,713,099 81,783,896 
25 Retained profit (uncovered losses) of previous years 479,017,552 459,430,840 
26 Retained profit (loss) for the reporting period 173,978,563 21,694,495 
27 Total sources of equity 1,049,887,154 848,253,110 
IV OFF-BALANCE-SHEET LIABILITIES   

28 Irrevocable liabilities of the credit institution 1,059,370,518 938,270,710 
29 Guarantees and sureties granted by the credit institution 293,025,181 249,579,130 

 
CEO, Chairman of the Board  

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

 

 

Herman Gref 

(Full Name) 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

Chief Accountant, Sberbank of Russia -  

Director of the Accounting and Reporting  

Department 

 

Andrei Kruzhalov 

(Full Name) 

Affix Seal Here 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

/Seal/: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia * Moscow 

 

March 11, 2011 
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PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT (disclosure form) for 2010  

 

of the credit institution: Sberbank of Russia Open Joint-Stock Company 

OJSC Sberbank of Russia 

Mailing Address: 19 Vavilova St., Moscow 117997, Russian Federation 

Form code under OKUD 0409807  

Quarterly (Annual)  

RUB’000 

Number 
of the 
line 

Description of the item 
Figures as of 

the reporting 

date 

Figures for the 

relevant reporting 

period of the 

previous year 
1 2 3 4 
1 Total interest income, including: 796,993,292 811,316,235 

1.1 From funds deposited in credit institutions 8,062,768 8,390,293 
1.2 From loans granted to customers other than lending organizations 685,405,195 747,820,263 
1.3 From rendering financial leasing services 0 0 
1.4 From investments in securities 103,525,329 55,105,679 
2 Total interest expense, including: 294,160,076 311,422,598 

2.1 On deposits from credit institutions 31,006,883 54,642,006 
2.2 On deposits from customers other than credit institutions 254,878,190 247,704,148 
2.3 On issued debt obligations 8,275,003 9,076,444 
3 Net interest income (negative interest margin) 502,833,216 499,893,637 
4 Changes in the provisions for possible total losses from loans, loans and similar accounts receivable, funds in 

correspondent accounts, as well as accrued interest income, including: 
-80,611,020 -370,386,048 

4.1 Changes in the provisions for possible losses from accrued interest income -1,790,023 -5,239,111 
5 Net interest income (negative interest margin) after provisions for possible losses 422,222,196 129,507,589 

6 Net income from operations with securities 

evaluated at fair value through a profit or loss 
1,633,852 1,048,507 

7 Net income from operations with securities available for sale 14,928,755 16,738,656 
8 Net income from operations with securities held till redemption -8,454 0 
9 Net income from foreign currency operations -14,836,639 6,512,073 
10 Net income from revaluation of foreign currency 16,428,836 15,679,788 
11 Income from an interest in other legal entities 1,420,220 173,642 
12 Commission fee income 118,503,621 104,895,047 
13 Commission fee expenses 6,562,118 4,323,970 
14 Changes in the provisions for possible losses from securities available for sale 1,583,863 -2,439,547 

15 Changes in the provisions for possible losses from securities held till redemption -917,097 0 
16 Changes in the provisions for other losses -6,924,269 -14,495,131 
17 Other operating income 13,450,740 11,211,193 
18 Net income (expenses) 560,923,506 264,507,847 
19 Operating expenses 318,720,257 208,355,193 
20 Profit (loss) before tax 242,203,249 56,152,654 
21 Assessed (paid) taxes 68,224,686 34,458,159 
22 Profit (loss) after tax 173,978,563 21,694,495 
23 Total disbursements from profit after tax, including: 0 0 

23.1 Distributed among shareholders (members) as dividends 0 0 
23.2 Deductions to create and replenish the reserve fund 0 0 
24 Retained profit (loss) for the reporting period 173,978,563 21,694,495 

 

 
CEO, Chairman of the Board  

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

 

 

Herman Gref 

(Full Name) 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

Chief Accountant, Sberbank of Russia -  

Director of the Accounting and Reporting  

Department 

 

Andrei Kruzhalov 

(Full Name) 

Affix Seal Here 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

/Seal/: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia * Moscow 

 

March 11, 2011 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT (disclosure form) for 2010 
 

of the credit institution: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia  

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

Mailing Address: 19 Vavilova St., Moscow 117997, Russian Federation 

Form code 0409814  

Annual  

RUB’000 

Number 
 Description of the items Cash flow for the 

reporting period 

Cash flow for 

the previous 

reporting  

period 

1 2 3 4 
1 Net cash, obtained from (used in) operations 

1.1 Total cash received from (used in) operations before changes to operating assets and liabilities, including: 256,623,701 404,597,967 

1.1.1 Interest received 782,670,013 793,455,243 
1.1.2 Interest paid -281,103,660 -306,138,200 
1.1.3 Commission received 117,967,470 104,762,717 
1.1.4 Commission paid -6,529,045 -4,277,044 
1.1.5 Income less expenses for operations with financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, available for sale 1,698,402 874,463 

1.1.6 Income less losses from operations with securities held till redemption . -8,454 0 
1.1.7 Income less expenses for operations with foreign currency -14,836,812 6,512,652 
1.1.8 Other operating income 13,321,348 11,120,234 
1.1.9 Operating expenses -287,811,982 -185,168,867 
1.1.10 Tax expenses (compensation) -68,743,579 -16,543,231 

1.2 Total increase (decrease) of net cash from operating assets and liabilities, including: 514,271,905 16,654,682 
1.2.1 Net increase (decrease) of mandatory provisions in accounts held with the Bank of Russia -9,959,308 -32,929,168 
1.2.2 Net increase (decrease) of securities investments at fair value through profit or loss -15,834,228 -12,654,910 

1.2.3 Net increase (decrease) of lending receivables -641,168,303 -131,120,725 
1.2.4 Net increase (decrease) of other assets -42,694,184 -16,582,558 
1.2.5 Net increase (decrease) of loans, deposits and other funds of the Bank of Russia -199,999,999 -233,254,471 
1.2.6 Net increase (decrease) in deposits of other credit institutions 147,835,500 -64,625,941 
1.2.7 Net increase (decrease) in deposits of customers who are not credit institutions 1,283,128,350 536,644,031 
1.2.8 Net increase (decrease) of financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 

1.2.9 Net increase (decrease) of issued debt obligations -10,626,173 -15791 177 
1.2.10 Net increase (decrease) of other liabilities 3,590,250 -13,030,399 
1.3 Totals of section 1 (item 1.1 + item 1.2) 770,895,606 421,252,649. 

2 Net cash obtained from (used in) investment operations 
2.1 Acquisition of securities and other financial assets pertaining to the “available for sale” category -2,106,370,199 -708,373,682 

2.2 Proceeds from sale and redemption of securities and other financial assets pertaining to the “available for sale” 

category 
1,507,289,497 229 216911 

2.3 Acquisition of securities pertaining to the “held till redemption” category -92,622,805 0 
2.4 Proceeds from redemption of securities pertaining to the “held till redemption” category 2,240,303 0 
2.5 Acquisition of fixed assets, intangible assets and material inventories -48,736,853 -40,127,713 
2.6 Proceeds from sale of fixed assets, intangible assets and material inventories 543,459 641,214 
2.7 Dividends received 1,400,446 196588 
2.8 Totals of section 2 (sum of lines 2.1 to 2.7) -736,256,152 -518,446,682 

3 Net cash obtained from (used in) financial operations 
3.1 Shareholders’ (members’) contributions to the share capital 0 0 
3.2 Acquisition of equity shares (stocks) redeemed from the shareholders (members) 0 0 
3.3 Sale of equity shares (interests) redeemed from the  shareholders (members) 131 1,827 
3.4 Paid dividends -2,204,212 -11,011,343 
3.5 Totals of section 3 (sum of lines 3.1 to 3.7) -2,204,081 -11,009,516 

4 Impact of changes in the official currency exchange rates against the ruble, as set by the Bank of Russia, on cash and 

cash  equivalents 
2,753,509 37,050,899 

5 Increase (use) of cash and cash equivalents 35,188,882 -71,152,650 
5.1 Cash and cash equivalents as of the beginning of the reporting year 427,395,554 498,548,204 
5.2 Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the reporting year 462,584,436 427,395,554 

 
CEO, Chairman of the Board  

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

 

Herman Gref 

(Full Name) 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

Chief Accountant, Sberbank of Russia -  

Director of the Accounting and Reporting  

Department 

 

Andrei Kruzhalov 

(Full Name) 

Affix Seal Here 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

/Seal/: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia * Moscow 

March 11, 2011
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REPORT ON CAPITAL ADEQUACY, THE AMOUNT OF PROVISIONS FOR IMPAIRMENT OF 
DOUBTFUL LOANS AND OTHER ASSETS 

(disclosure form) 

as of January 1, 2011 

 
of the credit institution: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia 

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

Mailing Address: 19 Vavilova St., Moscow 117997, Russian Federation 
Form code under OKUD 0409808  

Quarterly (Annual) 

Number 

of the 

line 

Indicator 
Figures as of the start 

of the reporting year 

Increase (+)/ 

reduction (-) over the 

reporting period 

Figures as of the 

reporting date 

1 2 3 4 5 
1 Total equity (capital) (thousand rubles),   

including: 
1,317,770,666 -75,894,885 1,241,875,781 

1.1 Share capital of the credit institution,  

including: 
67,760,844 0 67,760,844 

1.1.1 Par value of registered ordinary shares (interests) 64,760,844 0 64,760,844 
1.1.2 Par value of registered preferred shares 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 
1.2 Treasury shares redeemed from shareholders (members) 0 0 0 
1.3 Paid-in capital 228,054,226 0 228,054,226 
1.4 Reserve fund of the credit institution 3,527,429 0 3,527,429 
1.5 Financial result of operations underlying the calculation of equity (capital): 476,155,960 169,709,380 645,865,340 

1.5.1 previous years 460,777,684 19,541,924 480,319,608 
1.5.2 reporting year 15,378,276 150,167,456 165,545,732 
1.6 Intangible assets 506,088 725,264 1,231,352 
1.7 Subordinated credit (loan, deposit, bonded loan) 500,000,000 -200,000,000 300,000,000 
1.8 Sources (part of sources) of additional capital formed by investors from inappropriate assets 0 0 0 

2 Required value of equity (capital) adequacy, (percent) 10.0 X 10 
3 Actual value of equity (capital) adequacy, (percent) 21.5 X 17.7 
4 Total actual provisions established for possible losses (thousand rubles), including: 626,996,395 79,782,046 706,778,441 

4.1 from loans, loans and similar accounts receivable 592,928,717 74,734,405 667,663,122 
4.2 from other assets related to risk of possible losses, and other losses 8,514,031 4,288,056 12,802,087 
4.3 from credit contingencies disclosed in off-balance-sheet accounts, and fixed-term transactions 25,425,972 786,268 26,212,240 

4.4 from operations with offshore residents 127,675 -26,683 100,992 

 
Reference section: 

 
1 Total formation (replenishment) of provisions for possible losses from loans, lending and similar 

receivables in the reporting period (thousand rubles),  ..............................................................................  375,044,621 

 including as a result of:  

1.1 granting of new loans ...............................................................................................................................  143,863,998 

1.2 changes in loan quality .............................................................................................................................  187,330,055 

1.3 changes in the official currency exchange rate against the ruble, as set by the Bank of Russia .................  5,075,392 

1.4 other reasons ............................................................................................................................................  38,775,176 

   

2 Total formation (replenishment) of provisions for possible losses from loans, lending and similar 

receivables in the reporting period (thousand rubles), ...............................................................................  300,310,216 

 including as a result of:  

2.1 bad loans write-offs ..................................................................................................................................  6,738,069 

2.2 repayment of loans ...................................................................................................................................  223,971,853 

2.3 changes in loan quality .............................................................................................................................  51,034,695 

2.4 change in the official currency exchange rate against the ruble, as set by the Bank of Russia ...................  560,546 

2.5 other reasons ............................................................................................................................................  18,005,053 

 

 

 
CEO, Chairman of the Board  

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

 

 

Herman Gref 

(Full Name) 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

Chief Accountant, Sberbank of Russia -  

Director of the Accounting and Reporting  

Department 

 

Andrei Kruzhalov 

(Full Name) 

Affix Seal Here 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

/Seal/: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia * Moscow 

 

March 11, 2011 
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INFORMATION ON STATUTORY RATIOS 

(disclosure form) 

as of January 1, 2011 

 
of the credit institution: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia 

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

Mailing Address: 19 Vavilova St., Moscow 117997, Russian Federation 
Form code under OKUD 0409813  

Annual  

percent 

Number 
of the 

line 
Indicator Statutory 

value 

Actual value 

as of the reporting 

date 
as of the previous 

reporting date 
1 2 3 4 5 
1 Equity (capital) adequacy ratio of the bank 10  17.7  21.5 
2 Instant liquidity ratio of the bank (N2) 15.0  80.6  82.5 
3 Current liquidity ratio of the bank (N3) 50  103  114.4 
4 Long-term liquidity ratio of the bank (N4) 120  78  73.8 
5 Maximum risk limit per borrower or group of related  borrowers (N6) 25 maximum 17.9 maximum 16.1 

minimum 0.1 minimum 0.1 
6 Maximum limit of large credit risks (N7) 800  80  47.2 
7 Maximum amount of credits, bank guarantees and warranties issued by the bank to its members  (shareholders) (N9.1) 50  0  0 
8 Aggregate risk ratio of the bank’s insiders (N10.1) 3  0.9  0.9 
9 Ratio of the bank’s equity (capital) used for purchasing shares (interests) of other legal entities (N12) 25  0.1  0 
10 Ratio of the amount of liquid assets with maturity within the next 30 calendar days against the amount of liabilities of 

non-bank settlement credit institutions  (N15) 
     

11 Ratio of maximum aggregate loans to customers involved in settlement for completion of settlement (N16)      

12 Ratio of loans to borrowers, other than those involved in settlement, from non-bank settlement credit institutions on 

their own behalf or for their own  account (N16.1) 
     

13 Minimum ratio of mortgage-backed loans to equity (capital) (N17)      

14 Minimum ratio of mortgage cover and mortgage-backed bonds in the issue (N18)      

15 Maximum ratio of aggregate liabilities of the issuing credit institution to creditors who, in accordance with federal 

laws, have priority over the holders of mortgage-backed bonds, and of equity (capital) (N19) 
 

 
   

 

 

 
CEO, Chairman of the Board  

OJSC Sberbank of Russia  

 

 

Herman Gref 

(Full Name) 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

Chief Accountant, Sberbank of Russia -  

Director of the Accounting and Reporting  

Department 

 

Andrei Kruzhalov 

(Full Name) 

Affix Seal Here 

_______________ 

(Signature) 

/Seal/: Open Joint-Stock Company Sberbank of Russia * Moscow 

 

March 11, 2011 
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1 Introduction to the Explanatory Note 
 

This Explanatory Note:  

 is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 

2089-U of October, 10, 20081. Moreover, it takes into account certain requirements of 

redrafted clause 4.6 as set forth in the Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2519-U2 and 

are mandatory starting from the Annual Report for 2011; 

 is part of the Annual Report of Sberbank of Russia3 for 2010 in accordance with Russian 

Accounting Standards (hereinafter, "RAS") and does not include information from 

consolidated statements of the Group of the Bank; 

 is using the information from disclosed report forms prepared in accordance with the 

Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2089-U and Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 

2332-U4, and also internal statistical report forms while considering the events after the 

reporting date. 

The indicators used in this Explanatory Note are provided as of 2009 and 2010 while the values 

of these indicators are commensurable and comparable to each other. 

The management of the Bank decided5 to publish this Explanatory Note as part of its Annual 

Report posted on the the Bank’s website at www.sbrf.ru; www.sberbank.ru). In accordance with 

Directive No. 2172-U, the forms of Annual Report (Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Statement, Cash 

Flow Statement, Report on Capital Adequacy, the Amount of Provisions for Impairment of Doubtful 

Loans and Other Assets and Information on Statutory Ratios) are disclosed in the public media and 

posted on the the Bank’s website as part of this Annual Report. 

 

2 Sberbank business areas. Banking Products. Licenses 
 

Primary business areas of the Bank 

• Corporate Business: Providing services to corporate customers and organizations to service 

current and settlement accounts, make deposits, providing all types of financing, guarantees, 

servicing foreign trade operations, cash collection services, etc. 

• Retail Business: Providing banking services to individuals by accepting deposits, lending, 

servicing bank cards, making transactions with precious metals, foreign exchange, money 

transfers, payments, safekeeping of valuables, etc. 

• Operations in the financial markets: operations with securities, operations to place and raise 

funds in the interbank market, operations to raise long-term funds in the capital markets, 

operations with foreign currency and derivatives, and other operations in the financial markets. 
 

                                                      
1  Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2089-U of October 8, 2008, "On procedures for preparing annual reports of credit institutions" 
2  Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2519-U of November 13, 2010, "On amendments to the Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2089-U of 

October 8, 2008 "On procedures for preparing the annual reports of credit institutions" 
3  Hereinafter,  "Sberbank of Russia", "Sberbank", "Bank" 
4  Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2332-U of November 12, 2009, "On the list, forms and procedures for preparing and submitting report forms 

by credit institutions to the Central Bank of the Russian Federation" (hereinafter, the "Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2332-U) 
5  In accordance with the Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2172-U of January 20, 2009, "On Publishing and Submitting the Information on 

Activities of Credit Institutions and Banking (consolidated) Groups" (hereinafter, the "Directive 2172-U"), the decision to publish and select the 

method of publishing the Explanatory Note to the Annual Report is adopted by the credit institution on its own. 

http://www.sbrf.ru/
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As part of the mentioned business areas, Sberbank offers its customers a wide range of banking 

products and services. 
Sberbank conducts its business in accordance with the licenses listed below: 

 

License Type 
License 

Numbeer 
Date 

Received  

Authority that 

issued the License 
Validity term 

General License for banking operations with funds in rubles 

and foreign currency 

No. 1481 August 30, 

2010 
 

Central Bank of 

the Russian 

Federation 

For an 

unlimited 

term 

 

License for banking operations to attract deposits and place 

precious metals, and other operations with precious metals 

No. 1481 August 30, 

2010 
 

Central Bank of 

the Russian 

Federation 

For an 

unlimited 

term 
 

License for brokerage activities of a professional participant 

in the securities market. 

No. 077-

02894-100000 

November 27, 

2000 

Federal Financial 

Markets Service 
For an 

unlimited 

term 
 

License for dealing activities of a professional participant in 

the securities market. 

No. 077-

03004-010000 

November 27, 

2000 

Federal Financial 

Markets Service 
For an 

unlimited 

term 

 

License for securities management activities of a 

professional participant in the securities market. 
No. 077-

03099-001000 

November 27, 

20000 

Federal Financial 

Markets Service 
For an 

unlimited 

term 

 

License for depositary activities of a professional participant 

in the securities market. 
No. 077-

02768-000100 

November 08, 

2000 

Federal Financial 

Markets Service 
For an 

unlimited 

term 

 

License for the activities of specialized depositary of 

investment funds, share investment funds and pension funds 
No. 022-000-

1-00012 

October 04, 

2000 

Federal Financial 

Markets Service 
For an 

unlimited 

term 

 

License for exchange intermediary to make contracts in 

exchange trading that are derivative financial instruments 

with an exchange commodity as underlying asset 

No. 1496 December 24, 

2009 

Federal Financial 

Markets Service 
For an 

unlimited 

term 
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Information on the Bank's participation in the system of mandatory insurance of household 
deposits in banks of the Russian Federation 

 

Sberbank of Russia participates in the deposit insurance system. The Bank was included in the 

register of banks participating in the deposit insurance system on January 11, 2005. 

In accordance with Russian laws, Sberbank pays the insurance premiums to the Fund of 

mandatory deposit insurance on a quarterly basis. In 2010, the expenses of Sberbank on contributions to 

the Fund of mandatory deposit insurance amounted to 16.3 billion rubles, which exceeds the 

corresponding figures for 2009 by 24.6 %. Such growth resulted from an increased volume of funds 

raised from individuals. 

 

3 Economic environment of Sberbank. Summary of material changes 

in operations and events that affected/may affect financial stability 

and the policy (strategy) of the Bank in the reporting year 
 

2010 was the year of Russia's post-crisis recovery. According to preliminary estimates of the 

Russian Federal State Statistics Service (Rosstat), in 2010, Russian GDP grew by 4.0%. However, this 

growth has been uneven during the year. In Q3, GDP fell following a prolonged period of excessively 

hot weather. In 2010, industrial production increased by 8.2 %, mainly as a result of a recovery growth 

in the processing sectors (+11.8 %). Early in the year, a substantial contribution to the growth of 

industrial output was provided by accumulated reserves and increased consumption. By the end of the 
year, the recovery of investment activity became an important growth driver. 

The year 2010 saw a turning point in inflation trends. By the mid-summer, inflation had dropped 

to 5.5 % on a year-to-year basis. However, in August, it started to rise rapidly, ending the year at 8.8 % 

on a year-to-year basis with a further upward trend. This was fueled by rising raw materials and food 

prices, as well as the inflationary effect of monetary policy, reflected in the steady growth of money 

supply during the year with an average rate of 31 % on a year-to-year basis. 

In H1, the Bank of Russia continued to lower its interest rates to follow inflation - the 

refinancing rate fell from 8.75 % at the beginning of the year to 7.75 % by June. After the renewed 

growth of inflation, the Bank of Russia did not respond by changing its monetary policy and only once, 

in late December, did it raise its interest rates on deposits by 0.25 percentage points. 

In 2010, the Russian banking system maintained high growth rate of raised funds, which 

significantly exceeded the growth of lending that had only begun to recover. Overall, at the end of the 

year, retail deposits increased by 31.2 % and corporate deposits - by 17.1 %, while retail loans grew by 

14.3 % and corporate loans - by 12.8 %. The growth of lending in Sberbank somewhat lagged behind 

the market, resulting in a decrease of the Bank's share in these segments over the year: the share of 
corporate loans dropped from 31.8 % to 31.3 % and retail loans - from 32.7 % to 31.9 %. 

A more rapid influx of deposits from customers as compared with the growth in lending has led 

to a significant increase in market liquidity and falling interest rates both on bank loans and deposits,. 

While in H1 the real interest rates remained virtually unchanged, in H2, amid rising inflation, the real 

interest rates on loans have fallen sharply and the interest rates on deposits became lower than the rate 

of inflation. In these circumstances, bank loans became more attractive, which stimulated demand from 

customers and led to some reduction in excess liquidity in the market by the end of the year. 
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Amid insufficiently high growth of lending in comparison with the influx of deposits from 

customers, the banks continued actively to build their portfolios of securities. Over the course of the 

year, the investments of the banks in securities increased by more than one third. The securities 

portfolio of Sberbank experienced much more significant growth and increased by a factor of 1.7, 

which became the main driver of growth for Sberbank's share in the assets of the banking sector from 

26.2 % to 27.3 %. 

With adequate liquidity, the banks were returning to the Bank of Russia the funds received 

during the crisis. Over the year, the share of these resources in the liabilities of the banks decreased 

from 4.8 % to 1.0 %. In May 2010, Sberbank also decided to redeem part of a subordinated loan from 

the Bank of Russia in the amount of 200 billion rubles. Following the year, this led to a reduction of 
bank's share in the capital of the banking sector from 28.6 % to 26.4 %. 

At the same time, the banks used the improved situation in the global financial markets and 

began to attract new financial resources from abroad. Over the course of the year, Sberbank also went 

many times to the international capital markets to build additional liquidity in foreign currency. In 

2010, the total amount of raised funds stood at $4.75 billion and CHF 400 million. 

Sberbank's high level of ruble-denominated liquidity, supported by a steady influx of deposits 

from customers, allowed the Bank to lower its interest rates used for raising the funds and thereby 

reduce its interest expense. In turn, this resulted in a decline of the Bank's share in the fundraising 

market of corporate customers from 17.7 % to 16.6 %, and that of private clients - from 49.4 % to 

47.9 %. 

Share of Sberbank in various segments of the financial market: 

 2010 2009 

Assets 27.3% 26.2% 

Capital 26.4% 28.6% 

Loans to corporate customers 31.3% 31.8% 

Loans to private clients 31.9% 32.7% 

Funds of corporate customers 16.6% 17.7% 

Funds of private clients 47.9% 49.4% 

Profit before profit taxes 39.2% 21.1% 

 

The stabilization of the economic situation had a positive impact on the quality of loan portfolios 

of the banks. The share of overdue debt on loans to enterprises, which increased in January-May from 

5.9% to 6.3%, began to decline and, by the end of the year, the figure had dropped to 5.1%. The share 

of overdue debt was 6.9%, which is slightly higher than at the beginning of the year (6.8%). Slower 

growth of overdue debt had an impact on the dynamics of loan provisions, which ceased to increase. 

Over the year, the provisions grew by only 4.6% versus a two-fold increase in 2009, and the ratio of 

provisions to loans decreased from 9.2% to 8.6%. 

Positive market changes led to modifications in Sberbank's lending policy. Most of 2010, the 

lending activities of the Bank were conducted in accordance with the "Lending policy of Sberbank of 

Russia in the current economic conditions", which defined additional measures to manage credit risks 

effectively in the time of acute economic crisis. Over time, the economic situation gradually began to 

improve, allowing the Bank to release a Manifesto, which explained the principles of lending activities 

in the new economic conditions to private clients and corporate customers. 

In 2010, the work with troubled assets became an exceptionally topical issue in the activities of 

the Bank. 
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During 2010, Sberbank was fine-tuning its business processes for collection of troubled debts in 

the segments of large and medium-sized businesses6, small and micro businesses7. Such systematic 

work with troubled assets helped to reduce the share of overdue loans in the corporate loan portfolio 

from its maximum level (6.5% as of August 01, 2010) to 5.5% by the end of the year. 

For private borrowers, a special campaign was conducted for restructuring and refinancing 

troubled and overdue loans. In the course of the year, the share of overdue loans in the Bank's retail 

portfolio increased slightly (0.08 percentage points) and, as of January 1, 2011, it stood at 3.48%, which 

was almost half the figure for the banking system as a whole. 

Compared to the previous year, the expenses of Sberbank for provisions significantly decreased 

(-78%), which was a major driver in the growth of Sberbank's profits and the increase of its share in 

aggregate profits of the banking system from 21.1% to 39.2%. 

In the reporting year, Sberbank continued to implement its Development strategy until year 

20148, which is the Bank’s primary policy making document. Along with working on pressing short-
term objectives, the Bank operated in the main areas set forth in the Strategy. 

In work with corporate customers, 2010 saw a significant development of trade and exports 

financing. The Bank became the depository issuing the first ever Russian Depositary Receipts (UC 

RUSAL) and organizer of the first placement of a ruble-denominated bond issue of a foreign country 

(Republic of Belarus). 

In retail services, the Bank actively promoted the model of service based on the General Bank 

Service Agreement, significantly expanded its network of ATMs and banking terminals, and witnessed 

an increase in the number of transactions performed through remote channels, including Internet 

banking (Sberbank Online). In 2010, the Bank completed the implementation of "Loan Factory" 

technology for consumer and car loans throughout Russia, which gives the Bank a serious competitive 

advantage. The additional interest of customers in the Bank’s loan products was stimulated not only by 

a more convenient service, but also by more favorable terms for the products. Thus, the Bank 

completely canceled the commission fee on loan agreements with individuals, made two cuts in its 

interest rates on loans and offered customers a new line-up of loan products. 

In productivity, the Bank continued to implement the Program for transformation of operating 

function. The ultimate goal of this Program is to create high-tech and efficient back offices, freeing up 

the front offices to work with customers. In 2010, as part of this work, the Customer Operations 

Support Centers in Moscow and St. Petersburg were supplemented with new centers in Perm and 

Krasnoyarsk. 

In 2010, the Bank started several new projects in its social policy. These projects include a new 

unified system of personnel motivation that allows every employee to influence his/her earnings, a new 

program of health insurance, and life and health insurance against accidents. 

                                                      
6
  Technological collaboration diagram of departments of Sberbank of Russia OJSC for implementing the "individual" model 

to collect troubled assets, No. 2000 of December 16, 2010 
7
  Temporary technological diagram for early collection of overdue debt in the Small and Micro Loans segment, No. 2051 of 

December 31, 2010 
8
 hereinafter referred to as the "Strategy" 
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4 Summary of Results for 2010  
 

 

4.1 Main Results 
 

OJSC Sberbank of Russia has ended the year 2010 with the following economic indicators: 

Indicators, million rubles. 2010 2009 Change, 

%  

Assets 8,523,247 7,096,995 20.1% 

Profits before Taxes 242,203 56,153 331.3% 

Profits after Taxes 173,979 21,694 701.9% 

Capital 1,241 876 1,317 771 (5.8%) 

In 2010, the Capital of the Bank, estimated in accordance with the Regulation of the Bank of 
Russia No. 215-P9, decreased by 5.8% following the part repayment in May 2010 of subordinated loan 

received from the Bank of Russia10, and also the investments in the share capital of subsidiaries 

accompanying the business development of the Bank. 

4.2 Ratings assigned to Sberbank by international ratings agencies 
 
Ratings of Sberbank as compared with the ratings of the Russian Federation: 

 Jan.1, ´11 Jan.1, ´10 

 
Fitch  

Ratings Moody’s 
Fitch  

Ratings Moody’s 

Long-term foreign currency rating:     

Sberbank BBB Baa1 BBB Baa1 

Russian Federation BBB Baa1 BBB Baa1 

Rating of international obligations     

Obligations of Sberbank under MTN Program BBB A3 BBB A3 

Eurobonds of the Russian Federation BBB Baa1 BBB Baa1 

 

During 2010, ratings agencies reviewed the ratings of Sberbank: 

 On January 22, 2010, the Fitch Ratings agency changed its outlook for the long-term 

foreign currency rating of Sberbank from "Negative" to "Stable" (stands at ВВВ). 

 On July 21, 2010, the Moody’s rating agency changed its outlook on financial strength 

rating of Sberbank of Russia from "Negative" to "Stable" (individual rating of the Bank). According to 

the analysts of the agency, "this review was prompted by the gradual stabilization of financial indicators 

of Sberbank of Russia". 

                                                      
9
 Regulation on methods to determine the equity (capital) of credit institutions No. 215-P, approved by the Central Bank of the Russian Federation on 

February 10, 2003 
10 In May 2010, Sberbank of Russia repaid 200 billion rubles from the total subordinated loan of 500 billion rubles received from the Bank of Russia 

at the end of 2008 
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5 Operations of the Bank with the most significant impact on 

changes in financial results. Operations of the Bank in different 

geographic regions 
 

Aggregated Profit and Loss Statement 
 

million rubles 2010 2009 Increase, % 

Net interest income 502,833 499,894 0.6% 

Total interest income 796,993 811,316 (1.8%) 

On deposits in credit institutions 8,063 8,390 (3.9%) 

From corporate loans  497,744 568,940 (12.5%) 

From retail loans  187,661 178,880 4.9% 

From investments in securities 103,525 55,106 87.9% 

Total interest expense (294,160) (311,423) (5.5%) 

On deposits from credit institutions (31,007) (54,642) (43.3%) 

On corporate deposits  (41,702) (60,547) (31.1%) 

On retail deposits (213,176) (187,158) 13.9% 

On issued debt obligations (8,275) (9,076) (8.8%) 

Change in provisions (86,869) (387,321) (77.6%) 

Net income from operations with securities 16,554 17,787 (6.9%) 

Net income from foreign currency operations 1,592 22,192 (92.8%) 

Net fee and commission income 111,942 100,571 11.3% 

Other operating income 14,871 11,385 30.6% 

Operating expenses (318,720) (208,355) 53.0% 

Profits before Taxes 242,203 56,153 331.3% 

Accrued (paid) taxes  (68,225) (34,458) 98.0% 

Profits after Taxes 173,979 21,694 701.9% 

 

Operating income before provisions
11

 earned by the Bank in 2010 amounted to 647.8 billion rubles 

versus 651.8 billion rubles for 2009. At the same time, the net interest income and net fee and commission 

income exceeded the corresponding figures for the previous year. The item that placed downward pressure 

on operating income before provisions was the "Foreign currency operations" (see more details below). 

The Bank has increased its net interest income by 0.6%. In 2010, the total amount for this indicator 

stood at 502.8 billion rubles. The growth in net interest income was made possible by savings on interest 

expenditure. 

Interest income
12

 decreased by 1.8% or 14.3 billion rubles as a result of reduced income from 

corporate lending and amounted to 797.0 billion rubles. 

 The income from corporate lending accounts for the largest share in the structure of interest 

income received by the Bank. It was this item that made the strongest impact on the reduction of interest 

income in the reporting year. In 2010, the amount of interest received on corporate loans decreased by 

12.5% or 71.2 billion rubles. The income flow declined following the reduction of interest rates in the 

Russian lending market
13

. At the same time, the amount of loans registered an increase. In 2010, the balance 

of the Bank's corporate loan portfolio
14

 grew by 517.2 billion rubles and amounted to 4,766 billion rubles. 

The Bank managed to almost double the growth rate of its corporate loan portfolio (12.2% vs. 6.7% in 2009) 

despite the large amount of early repayments in the beginning of 2010 and implementation of measures to 

improve the quality of loan portfolio by performing transactions to sell troubled assets. The total amount of 

loans issued by the Bank in 2010 to the real sector of Russian economy exceeded 4.35 trillion rubles. 

                                                      
11

  Operating income before provisions was estimated in accordance with the form 0409807 as follows: item 18 minus item 16 

minus item 15 minus item 14 minus item 4 
12  In accordance with Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2332-U, the interest income includes interest on loans and fee and 

commission income from lending operations. 
13 According to the Bulletin of the banking statistics No. 1 (212), table 4.3.2, website of the Bank of Russia www.cbr.ru 
14

 Presents the balance of the corporate loan portfolio before deducting provisions 

http://www.cbr.ru/
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 Interest income from retail lending increased by 4.9%, or 8.8 billion rubles; the main driver of income 

growth is the increase in the amount of lending. Over the year, the retail lending portfolio of Sberbank grew 

by 11.3% (in 2009, it decreased by 6.9%). Such a turning point in the dynamics was largely due to a number 

of special campaigns launched by the Bank, where customers have been offered attractive terms on loans. In 

April 2010, the Bank took an unprecedented decision for the Russian market and completely canceled all 

fees and commissions on retail loan contracts. Simultaneously with canceling fees and commissions and in 

order to increase the availability of loans to broader sections of the population, the Bank has lowered its 

interest rates on a number of lending programs. In addition, in June 2010, the Bank increased the maximum 

size of consumer loan allowed per borrower and optimized the consideration of a borrower's obligations on 

provided guarantees when estimating his/her solvency. The Loan Factory technology, which facilitates a 

significant improvement in productivity when reviewing the applications and shortening the decision- 

making period for the loan, was replicated at all regional banks. 

 Interest income from investments in securities increased by 48.4 billion rubles, or by 1.9 times, and 

amounted to 103.5 billion rubles. Interest income was mainly provided by federal loan bonds, corporate 

bonds and Bank of Russia bonds. Income growth was achieved by increasing the portfolio of securities by 

1.7 times. The largest increase in the portfolio was provided by federal loan bonds, Bank of Russia bonds, 

shares and bonds of Russian companies and sub-federal issuers. The bulk of securities acquired by the Bank 

was provided by bonds included in the Bank of Russia Lombard List, which greatly increased the 

opportunities for Sberbank to obtain refinancing at the Bank of Russia. 

 Interest income from deposits in credit institutions decreased by 3.9%, or by 0.3 billion rubles, mainly 

due to the reduced lending to non-resident banks. 

 
Interest income decreased by 5.5%, or 17.3 billion rubles, mainly due to expenses on deposits of the 

banks and corporate deposits. For the year, the total amount of interest income was 294.2 billion rubles. 

 Interest expenditure on bank funds fell by the most considerable margin—by 43.3% or 23.6 billion 

rubles, constituting 31.0 billion rubles. The key factor behind the decrease was the early repayment in May 

2010 of part of the subordinated loan from the Bank of Russia, by an amount of 200 billion rubles. The 

decision on early repayment was dictated by reasons of economic expedience in conditions of a sufficient 

volume of liquidity having been accumulated for business development and the presence of a reserve for 

fulfilling the mandatory liquidity ratios of the Bank of Russia. 

 Interest expenditure on corporate deposits decreased by 18.8 billion rubles and amounted to 41.7 

billion rubles. This decrease in expenditure follows the reduction by Sberbank of its interest rates on ruble-

denominated term deposits in April and July 2010. The corresponding decisions were made given the 

sufficient amount of ruble-denominated liquidity accumulated by the Bank and the level of rates in the 

market. 

 Interest expenditure on retail deposits on the contrary increased by 26.0 billion rubles and amounted 

to 213.2 billion rubles. Expenditure increased amid repeated reduction by the Bank of its interest rates on 

deposits, and were associated exclusively with the increased amount of raised funds. In 2010, the depositors 

of the banks, including those of Sberbank, demonstrated very high activity. Over the year, the balance of 

deposits in Sberbank grew by 27.2% or by more than 1 trillion rubles. As a result, the amount of deposits by 

January 1, 2011, stood at 4,690 billion rubles. In 2010, the interest rate policy of Sberbank for deposits was 

directly related to the much more rapid influx of retail deposits compared with the rate of growth in lending, 

and a sufficient amount of accumulated liquidity. 
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 Interest expenditure on issued debt obligations changed insignificantly and amounted to 8.3 billion 

rubles for the year as compared with 9.1 billion rubles for 2009. 

Net income from operations with securities decreased over the year by 1.2 billion rubles and 

amounted to 16.6 billion rubles. The largest amount of income comes from corporate bonds, bonds of the 

Russian Federation and sub-federal bonds. 

Net income from foreign currency operations
15

 changed from 22.2 billion rubles to 1.6 billion rubles. 

The difference in the amount of income is largely due to the dynamics of net income from conversion 

operations, including financial results from forward transactions (currency swap transactions). In accordance 

with RAS, the financial result of such transactions is significantly separated in time, and net income from 

conversion operations is affected by cash aspects of transactions, which are not closed as of the reporting 

date. The Bank conducts currency swap transactions in order to maintain liquidity in various foreign 

currencies required for business. 

Fee and commission income increased by 13.0%, amounting to 118.5 billion rubles. The income 

grew mostly because of fee and commission income, received from bank card operations, settlement 

operations, acquiring, salary projects, and the servicing of budget accounts. The volume of fee and 

commission income fell on operations with foreign currency and precious metals and on securities 

operations. 

Operating income after provisions topped the figure for the previous year by a significant margin—

by a factor of 2.1—which was possible thanks to lower expenses on creation of provisions. The volume of 

expenditure for provisions in 2010 was 86.9 billion rubles, including 79.3 billion rubles on provisions for 

loans. In 2009 this expenditure was much higher: 387.3 billion rubles, including 364.7 billion rubles on 

provisions for loans. The stabilization of the Bank’s loan portfolio, including by way of measures performed 

in 2010 as part of work with problem assets, had an impact on falling expenditure. 

Operating expenses of the Bank grew by 53.0% to 318.7 billion rubles. The following items 

made the most significant impact on the increase of operating expenses: 

 Personnel expenses, which grew in accordance with the plan for 2010; the increase in wages is 

aimed at eliminating disparities between the wages of all employees of the Bank and the market level, and it 

was differentiated by categories of employees and regions; 

 Administrative expenses, which follow up the business development of the Bank; 

 Contributions to the Fund of mandatory deposit insurance following the increased amount of 

attracted retail deposits. 

In 2010, Sberbank obtained financial results that exceeded many times the results of the previous year: 

 In 2010, Profits before Taxes amounted to 242.2 billion rubles. (in 2009, 56.2 billion rubles) 

                                                      
15

 Includes net income from operations with foreign currency and net income from revaluation of foreign currency 
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 In 2010, Profits after Taxes amounted to 174.0 billion rubles. (For 2009 21.7 billion rubles) 

Information on various operations conducted by the credit institution in different geographic regions 

 

The Bank offers a full range of services throughout the territory of the Russian Federation. The level of 

economic development and customer demand in each region affect the business development of the Bank in 

various geographic areas of the country. 

Sberbank of Russia is also present in the markets of other countries: 

 Through its subsidiary banks16
 DB AO Sberbank

17
 (Republic of Kazakhstan), SUBSIDIARY 

BANK SBERBANK OF RUSSIA PUBLIC JOINT-STOCK COMPANY
18

 (Ukraine), BPS-Bank OJSC 

(Republic of Belarus)
19

 that provide in their regions the banking services in order to raise funds from private 

and corporate customers, make transfers, ensure lending of private and corporate borrowers, etc. 

 Through its branch in India (New Delhi): as of January 1, 2011, the branch was engaged 

exclusively in its own operations on the Indian market (see section 11 of this Explanatory Note). 

6. Development prospects of the Bank 
 

In 2011, after returning to its pre-crisis performance indicators, Sberbank continues to pursue the goal 

of ensuring stable long-term business growth and orderly implementation of its Development Strategy until 

the year 2014. 

In finance, the primary objective of the Bank is to maximize profit from capital and returns to 

shareholders, which requires work on improving the quality of its loan portfolio, securing the recovery of 

non-performing loans and ensuring further growth of business efficiency. 

Priority objectives in customer work for 2011: 

• Increasing customer satisfaction with the service conditions in the Bank. In this matter, the main focus will 

be placed on eliminating the lines in customer service offices and developing the institution of an account 

manager for corporate customers; 

• Increasing the share in assets of the Russian banking system by strengthening positions in the main sectors 

of the financial market; 

• Providing best-in-market quality of customer service in remote channels; 

• Strengthening Sberbank brand for priority sectors of the retail market. 

In 2011, in terms of improving its processes and technologies, the Bank plans to: 

• Complete its transition to customer-oriented service; 

• Fully implement new lending process for corporate customers, making Sberbank’s lending system the 

best in the market; 

• Realize the benefits of scale through consolidation of operating functions. 

                                                      
16 This Explanatory Note does not include data on subsidiary banks. 
17  As of January 1, 2011, Sberbank of Russia holds 99.9977% of shares in its subsidiary bank DB AO Sberbank (Republic of 

Kazakhstan). 
18 As of January 1, 2011, Sberbank of Russia holds 100% of shares in SUBSIDIARY BANK SBERBANK OF RUSSIA 

PUBLIC JOINT-STOCK COMPANY (Ukraine). 
19 As of January 1, 2011, Sberbank of Russia holds 97.9055% of shares in its subsidiary bank BPS-Bank OJSC (Republic of 

Belarus). 
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The success of the Bank largely depends on the people who work in it. Priority objectives in 

personnel work for 2011: 

• Preparing a comprehensive plan for developing and optimizing the number of personnel; 

• Building a loyal, motivated team by fully implementing the new unified motivation system, creating a 

career management system and social security system; 

• Ensuring the qualifications of personnel, necessary and sufficient in order to implement the Strategy of 

the Bank by establishing an employee training and development system, a system for working with 

educational institutions, and by developing and implementing knowledge management processes and 

tools. 

7 Summary of the risks related to various operations of the Bank 
 

7.1 Credit risk 
 

7.1.1 Credit risk management 

 

Credit risk is the risk of potential financial losses arising as a result of late or incomplete performance 

or non-performance by borrowers of their obligations to the Bank to deliver monetary funds or other 

financial assets. 

Credit risk is the most significant type of risk for the Bank, and particular attention is paid to managing 

such risk and monitoring the quality of the loan portfolio. Sberbank applies the following main methods of 

credit risk management: 

- Preventing credit risk by identifying, analyzing and assessing potential risks at the stage preceding 

the operations that are subject to credit risk; 

- Restricting credit risk by setting limits and/or restrictions of risk; 

- Monitoring and controlling the level of credit risk; 

- Building adequate provisions and appropriate transaction structuring to minimize credit risk. 

The Bank assesses the impact that potential changes in macroeconomic factors may have on aggregate 

credit risk by using a method of scenario analysis. The modeling of macroeconomic scenarios is based on 

forecasts of changes in macroeconomic indicators and assessment of their potential impact on credit risk 

indicators: level of overdue debt, share of troubled debts in the portfolio (NPL), statutory and created 

provisions. 

In 2010, the situation in the financial markets and in the economy as a whole stabilized and began to 

improve. However, the debt burden of many enterprises remained high; investment activity in the country 

began to recover but consumer confidence remained lower than before the crisis. In this post-crisis 

environment, the Bank continued to implement the "Lending policy of Sberbank of Russia in the current 

economic conditions". This Policy provided a list of additional measures to manage credit riskeffectively . 

These measures included strengthening the provision of loans with sufficient and timely cash flows from 

operating activities of the borrower, liquid collateral, and guarantees/sureties from the government or 

business owners. The Bank improved the level and quality of control over the responsible behavior of 

owners and management by introducing additional terms and restrictions on the activities of the borrower, 

including a reduction in the maximum debt limit, expanding the list of events leading to the early recovery of 

debt by the Bank, and a clearer definition of the criteria for cross-default on obligations of the customer to 

other creditors. In 2010, the Bank has published its Lending Principles, explaining the ground rules of the 

Bank in the current conditions. 
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The Bank has introduced a mandatory independent assessment of credit risks performed at the 

decision-making stage on granting loans to borrowers representing large and medium-sized businesses, as 

well as its largest customers. 

In 2010, the Bank worked on building a formalized system of credit risk assessment. This system will 

allow a correct and explicit assessment of the expected level of credit risk, which includes client risk  

(probability of default) and transaction risk (losses in the event of default). In 2010, the Bank approved: 

 
– Methods for assessing the probability of default by contracting parties: its benefits include the use 

of economic and mathematical modeling tools, a comprehensive approach to provide statistical and 

expert assessment of eventual outcomes and amount of potential losses given the various types of 

security, improvement of the model based on the accumulated statistics for realized defaults given 

the changing macroeconomic conditions in the real sector of the Russian and global economy; 

– Model for assessing the level of losses in the event of default, based on statistical and expert information 

on eventual outcomes of operations subject to credit risk and following the realization of credit risk, 

including events related to: 

 

 Repaying the overdue debt using funds of the contracting party or third parties, 

 Sale of security, 

 Writing off overdue debt, 

 Re-issuing credit and other contractual obligations, which were allowed to default, as other 

financial instruments. 

 

 

7.1.2 Concentration of loans 

 
7.1.2.1 Structure of loan portfolio by currency 
 

million rubles Jan. 1, '11 
Share in the 

portfolio, % 
Jan. 1, '10 

Share in the 

portfolio, % 

Rubles 5,150,840 80.8% 4,827,685 84.0% 

US Dollar 1,045,439 16.4% 798,447 13.9% 

Euro 151,676 2.4% 114,435 2.0% 

Other currencies 24,760 0.4% 3,289 0.1% 

Total loan debts 6,372,716 100.0% 5,743,856 100.0% 

 

The structure of loan portfolio by currency did not change significantly.  Ruble-denominated loans still 

constitute the bulk of the loan portfolio. 
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7.1.2.2 Structure of the loan indebtedness and similar debts 

 

million rubles Jan. 1, '11 
Share in the 

portfolio, % 
Jan. 1, '10 

Share in the 

portfolio, % 

Deposits in the Bank of Russia 135,000 2.1% 275,000 4.8% 

Interbank loans 
170,564 2.7% 50,606 0.9% 

Corporate loan debts and similar corporate debts, 

including: 

4,765,699 74.8% 4,248,523 73.9% 

Loans to resident legal entities 4,232,864 66.4% 4,026,131 70.1% 

Loans to non-resident legal entities 261,606 4.1% 11230 0.2% 

Loans to government organizations 152,858 2.4% 93,473 1.6% 

Claims on the debts incurred as a result of the 

contracts concluded by the bank on the  assignment 

(cession) of deferred payment claims 

67,033 1.1% 58,971 1.0% 

Claims on the return of funds provided by reverse 

transactions with securities without recognition of 

securities 

47,759 0.7% 58,527 1.0% 

Other claims 3,579 0.1% 191 0.0% 

Retail loan debts and similar retail debts, including: 1,301,453 20.4% 1,169,727 20.4% 

Retail loans 1,301,268 20.4% 1169582 20.4% 

Claims on debts incurred as a result of contracts 

concluded by the bank on the  assignment (cession) of 

deferred payment claims 

185 0.0% 145 0.0% 

Total loan debts 6,372,716 100.0% 5,743,856 100.0% 

 

Funds placed in the Bank of Russia are deposits placed with the main shareholder.
20

 Over the year, the 

balances on deposits in the Bank of Russia decreased from 275 billion rubles to 135 billion rubles. 

Three quarters of the loan debts and similar debts in Sberbank are attributed to corporate debts, about 

20% are retail debts, and the rest are loans to banks and deposits with the Bank of Russia. 

 

 
7.1.2.3 Structure of retail loan portfolio 

 

million rubles 
Jan. 1, 

'11 

Share in the 

portfolio, % 
Jan. 1, '10 

Share in the 

portfolio, % 

Total retail loans 1,301,268 100.0% 1,169,582 100.0% 

Total home loans 599,960 46.1% 514,148 43.9% 

including mortgage loans 428,235 32.9% 344,765 29.5% 

Car loans 79,476 6.1% 100,130 8.6% 

Other consumer loans 621,832 47.8% 555,304 47.5% 

 

In 2010, the increase of the retail loan portfolio came mainly from consumer and home loans. 

 

 

                                                      
20 In accordance with the Accounting Policy of Sberbank, information is disclosed with regard to shareholders holding more than 5% of voting shares 

of Sberbank of  Russia 
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7.1.2.4 Concentration level of large credit risks 

 

We pay close attention to monitoring the concentration level of large credit risks, which is assessed by 

the Bank as acceptable. In accordance with its internal regulatory documents, the Bank has implemented a 

procedure of daily monitoring of large credit risks, and forecasting of compliance with the requirements 

established by the Bank of Russia with regard to the statutory ratios N6 (maximum risk limit per borrower or 

group of related borrowers) and N7 (maximum limit of large credit risks). As of January 1, 2011, the share of 

loans to the ten largest borrowers (groups of related borrowers) stood at 15.2% of the loan portfolio (17% as 

of January 1, 2010). The largest borrowers of the Bank include representatives of various sectors of the 

economy, which indicates that the credit risk is adequately diversified.
2122

 

 

 

7.1.2.5 Sectoral structure of loan portfolio for resident legal entities 

 
 

 

 

million rubles 

Jan. 1, '11 

Share in 

the 

portfolio, 

% 

Jan. 1, '10 

Share in 

the 

portfolio, 

% 

Total corporate loans* (including sole traders)  

4,232,864 

 

100.0% 

 

4,026,131 

 

100.0% 

including by type of economic activities:     

Processing  1,089,367 25.7% 1,023,745 25.4% 

Wholesale and retail trade, repairs to road vehicles, 

motorcycles, domestic-use products and personal-use 

products 

 

 

963,055 

 

 

22.8% 

 

 

930,894 

 

 

23.1% 

Real estate operations, lease and  

provision of services 

 

494,756 

 

11.7% 

 

432,930 

 

10.8% 

Agriculture, hunting and forestry 334,093 7.9% 291,815 7.2% 

Construction  298,267 7.0% 299,705 7.4% 

Mining 294,986 7.0% 262,115 6.5% 

Transport and communications 265,607 6.3% 239,229 5.9% 

Production and distribution of electricity, gas and 

water 

 

137,616 

 

3.3% 

 

108,908 

 

2.7% 

Other types of activities 340,048 8.0% 422,703 10.5% 

Including total loans to small and medium-size businesses  

900,126 

 

21.3% 

 

840,890 

 

20.9% 
including sole traders 111,232 2.6% 90,003 2.2% 

 
* Loans do not include loans to non-residents, governmental agencies and state-financed organizations, REPO transactions, 

contracts of cession, etc. 

 

Sberbank provides loans to enterprises in all major sectors of the economy while one quarter of the 

portfolio is attributed to manufacturing. 

 

 

                                                      
21 Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 110-I of January 16, 2004, "On statutory ratios of the banks" 
22 The loan portfolio includes interbank loans, corporate and retail loan debts excluding any contracts of cession. 
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7.1.2.6 Quality of loan debt and similar debts 

 
million rubles Jan. 1, '11 Jan. 1, '10 

  

Claims on debts 

Claims on interest 

income* 

 

Claims on 

debts 

Claims on 

interest 

income* 

Quality of the loan debt, categories:     

I 1,987,167 3,834 1,695,662 5,586 

II 3,111,370 12,969 2,952,691 13,321 

III 655,767 3,430 445,615 3,198 

IV 148,585 852 130,751 2,105 

V 469,827 8,245 519,137 6,033 

Total loan debt and interest  
6,372,716 

 
29,330 

 
5 743,856 

 
30,243 

Total security 

 

6,896,062 

 

X 
 

6 602,056 

 

X 

including by categories of security quality:     

I 
172,051 X 84,368 X 

II 2,986,853 X 2,961,048 X 

Estimated provision for possible losses, 

excluding the provision for portfolios of 

homogeneous loans 

 

 

720549 

 

 

9,204 

 

 

713,564 

 

 

7,845 

Estimated provision including security and 

excluding the provision for portfolios of 

homogeneous loans 

 

591,670 

 

8,730 

 

519,606 

 

6,570 

Total actual provisions established for 

possible losses 

 

658,415 

 

9,248 

 

585,827 

 

7,102 

including by categories of loan debt's 

quality: 

    

I 
489 - 650 - 

II 44,676 166 46,523 182 

III 91,996 543 66,504 551 

IV 78,471 391 59,777 1,010 

V 442,783 8,148 412,373 5,359 

* Claims on interest income do not include claims on off-balance accounts. 

 

The loan and interest debt is provided before excluding provisions. 

Over the year, the amount of the debt with overdue payment declined from 528.1 billion rubles to 

401.6 billion rubles. This debt includes overdue and scheduled portions of the principal, if at least one 

regular payment is overdue as of the reporting date. 

Actual provisions established for possible losses include provisions on loans assessed on a case-by-

case basis, and also provisions for portfolios of homogeneous claims. 

In order to establish provisions for corporate loans, and also for small businesses that do not match the 

criteria of a portfolio approach, the Bank assessed the quality of each loan on a case-by-case basis. Such a 

case-by-case approach to assessing the quality of the loan is based on comprehensive analysis of the 

borrower's activities, which includes, along with an assessment of its financial situation (quantitative 

indicators of the borrower's activities), the qualitative analysis of the borrower's activities (equity, 

management, risks, risks associated with business reputation of the borrower and its positions in the industry, 

etc). The classification of these loans (i.e. assignment of the relevant quality category for the loan) is based 

on a case-by-case professional judgment about the level of credit risk with regard to the loan. 
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In order to establish provisions for retail loans and loans for small businesses, Sberbank applies a 

portfolio approach in accordance with the requirements of the Bank of Russia. As part of this approach, 

standard loans that do not exceed the limit established by the Bank of Russia are grouped into portfolios and 

sub-portfolios that are homogeneous in terms of credit risk. Sberbank revaluates the credit risk for portfolios 

of homogeneous loans on a quarterly basis by analyzing the data on losses on retail loans and loans to small 

businesses in previous years. 

Over the year, the amount of restructured debt increased from 532.4 billion rubles to 717.7 billion 

rubles while the claims on the interest for restructured loans increased from 6.6 billion rubles to 6.9 billion 

rubles. 

Restructuring a loan
23

 means changing the initial material terms of the contract concluded with the 

borrower to terms that are more favorable to the borrower. The initial material terms of the contract mean the 

terms recorded in the contract at the time of loan debt, and if the transaction was not accompanied by a 

contract, they mean the terms of such transaction. The changes in the material terms of the contract mean 

increasing the period and limit of lending, changing the frequency of interest payments, procedure for 

calculating the interest and other payments, and reducing the interest rate. Changing the currency of the debt 

constitutes the restructuring of retail loans. 

As part of its work with legal entities, Sberbank has approved a plan for reduction of troubled assets in 

2011-2013. The main areas of activities will be as follows: 

 Implementing business processes across all segments of troubled debtors, both on a "case-by-

case" basis for collecting large debts, and on a "pipeline" basis for collecting debts on small 

loans; 

 Preventing and averting troubled debts in early stages, including when the payment is delayed 

for no more than 5-30 days; changing the procedures of working with collateral and standards 

for lending and security documents; 

 Implementing IT-solutions for the "pipeline" model of collection based on CRM Collection and 

for the "case-by-case" model of collection within the Corporate CRM system; 

 Building a professional and motivated team to work with troubled debts. 

In Sberbank, the work with troubled retail loans is regulated by the procedure of working with 

troubled debt, which in 2010 included the optimized terms of restructuring and established the main 

requirements to borrowers, whose debt on loans shall not be subject to restructuring. 

The Bank has also developed a series of programs to work with troubled debts: 

 Providing loan for the acquisition of secured property (real estate/vehicle) and transferring funds 

received by the seller to repay his/her debt; 

 Selling secured vehicles through vehicle sales outlets; 

 

 

                                                      
23

  Rules for establishing and using provisions for possible loan losses and writing off uncollectible debt in Sberbank of Russia 

and its branches No. 455-5-r, approved in Sberbank on April 21, 2005; Temporary technological diagram for the procedure of 

changing the terms of retail loan contracts concluded by Sberbank and its branches No. 657-t, approved on February 03, 2009 
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 Individual terms of restructuring for the debts of persons affected by the fires in the summer-fall 

2010; 

 Restructuring/refinancing of debts on credit cards in order to reduce the payment burden in the 

event of financial difficulties associated with a reduced income of the card holder or his/her 

spouse. 

 

7.2 Liquidity risk 
 

The key document for assessing, controlling and managing liquidity is the Policy of Sberbank of 

Russia on liquidity management and control. This Policy is based on classification of assets and liabilities 

according to the periods of their actual redemption, which for some instruments significantly differ from 

contractual periods of redemption, as well as on the assumption that all possible write-offs must be covered 

by expected proceeds at all time intervals. Thus, the analysis of liquidity gaps for various periods along with 

the calculation of liquidity ratios is one of the main tools for analyzing the long-term liquidity profile of the 

Bank. 

In managing its liquidity risk, the Bank places emphasis on the risk of statutory liquidity and risk of 

physical liquidity. 

Risk of statutory liquidity - potential problems in complying with statutory liquidity ratios of the Bank 

of Russia (N3 and N4). On a weekly basis the Bank forecasts its statutory liquidity ratios and monitors its 

compliance with these ratios by taking into account not only regulatory restrictions but also the stricter limits 

established by the Procedure of Sberbank of Russia for complying and calculating the mandatory ratios of 

the Bank of Russia. 

Risk of physical liquidity - problems associated with insufficient amount of any currency to cover the 

Bank’s liabilities. 

The tools for managing short-term physical liquidity risk are the cash flow forecasting model and 

control of available liquidity provisions of the Bank; the main provisions for managing the operating 

liquidity are direct REPO transactions with foreign banks and the Bank of Russia. 

Sberbank of Russia manages its mid-term and long-term liquidity in accordance with the funding plans 

prepared on a quarterly basis. These documents provide a historical analysis of current trends in the 

evolution of various balance sheet items and one or more development scenarios for the forthcoming period. 

Depending on the assumed development scenario, the Bank analyzes the potential liquidity risks and 

describes the measures for responding promptly to a variety of adverse internal and external shocks. The 

main tools of mid-term and long-term funding include trade financing operations, bond issues and syndicated 

loans. 

2010 was characterized by a stable influx of ruble-denominated funds from customers. Throughout the 

year, the accumulated liquidity was directed to loans and securities, and in May it was used for repayment of 

the subordinated loan of the Bank of Russia (see section 5 of this Explanatory Note). 

The Bank was receiving the funds in foreign currency required for active operations through direct 

REPO transactions and trade financing transactions with foreign banks, by raising funds in the international 

markets within the MTN program and from syndicated loans. As a result, the Bank was developing lending 

activities in foreign currency, including by providing a number of large loans to corporate borrowers. 
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Throughout 2010, the Bank was complying with liquidity ratios by a significant margin: 

Compliance with liquidity ratios 
 

   Value of the ratio as of reporting date, 

% 
Liquidity 

ratios 
 

Limit established by the 

Bank of Russia 

Critical 

value 

established by 

Sberbank 

 
 

Jan. 1, '11 

 
 

Jan. 1, '10 

N1 more than 15% 15% 80.6 82.5 

N2 more than 50% 55% 103.0 114.4 

N4 more than 120% 110% 78.0 73.8 

 

 

7.3 Market risk 

 

The Bank places emphasis on the following categories of market risk: 

• Interest risk on non-trading positions is the risk of falling/rising interest income and expense 

when the yield curve changes as a result of the mismatch between the redemption periods 

(revision of interest rates) of placed and attracted funds; 

• Market risk on trading positions including: 

 Interest risk on the portfolio of debt securities is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes 

in market quotations of debt securities; 

 Stock market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in the quotations of 

ordinary and preferred shares; 

 Currency risk is the risk arising from adverse changes in foreign exchange rates and precious 

metals prices. 

To assess the level of market risks, the Bank applies the following methods: 

 

 The interest rate risk for non-trading positions is assessed through the gap analysis by 

redistributing assets and liabilities by their contractual periods of redemption in the event of 

fixed interest rates or by periods left until revision of interest rates in the event of floating 

interest rates. The gap is calculated separately for Russian rubles and foreign currency. The Bank 

assesses the impact that the increase or decline of the interest rate by 100 basis points may have 

on net profits. 

 The Bank assesses the market risk on trading positions (interest risk on the portfolio of debt 

securities, stock market and currency risks) in accordance with VaR methods. These methods 

allow an assessment of the maximum amount of expected financial losses over a certain period 

of time with a given level of confidence probability. The Bank assesses VaR by using a 

historical modeling method with a confidence probability level of 99%, while the holding period 

is assumed to be 10 days. 

As part of daily monitoring of risk levels assumed by the Bank on trading positions, the 

positions at risk are also analyzed, and their sensitivity to changes in market indicators are 

assessed. 
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Information on market risk values in 2010: 

 
 Risk value,  

million rubles 

Risk value,  

% of the capital 

 

Risk type 

 

Jan. 1, 

'11 

 

Jan. 1, 

'10 

average, 

for the 

period 

max., for 

the period 

 

Jan. 1, 

'11 

 

Jan. 1, 

'10 

average, 

for the 

period 

Interest risk on non-trading 

positions 

 

4,079 

 

2,003 

   

0.3% 

 

0.2% 

 

Market risk on trading 

positions 

 
46,621 

 
52,845 

 
56140 

 
67,639 

 
3.8% 

 
4.0% 

 
5.0% 

on portfolio of debt securities  
40,074 

 
49,589 

 
48,428 

 
56,852 

 
3.2% 

 
3.8% 

 
4.3% 

Stock market risk 9,439 5,507 13,165 20,675 0.8% 0.4% 1.2% 

Currency risk 1,910 1,560 2,431 3,064 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 

Effect from diversification of 

investments 

 
4,802 

 
3811 

   
0.4% 

 
3% 

 

 

In 2010, the Bank actively increased the volume of its investments in securities, but the value of 

market risk on trading positions over the same period has declined for the following reasons: 

1) Following the decisions adopted by the Assets and Liabilities Management Committee, a part of 

investments in government bonds and bonds of sub-federal issuers was transferred from the portfolio 

securities available for sale to the portfolio of securities held till redemption. 

2) Starting from Q4 2010, the peak changes in market indicators observed in Q4 2008 had a 

diminishing effect on the value of VaR because its calculation included only the data for the last 500 trading 

days. 

To limit the value of market risk, the Assets and Liabilities Management Committee established the 

following limits and restrictions on transactions with assets and liabilities: 

• Interest risk on non-trading positions: Limits on interest rates for attracting and placing corporate 

funds, restrictions on the amount of long-term lending (the most risky instrument of placing funds); 

• Market risk on trading positions: 

 Interest risk on portfolio of debt securities: limits on the amount of investments in terms of types 

of issuers and currencies, restrictions on the share in a single issue, restrictions on the list of 

countries and currencies allowed for investment in the international market, duration limits, and 

stop-loss limits; 

 Stock market risk: limits on the amount of portfolios and amounts of investments in terms of 

issuers, and stop-loss limits; 

 Market risks of transactions in the money and foreign exchange markets: limits on open positions 

by type of transaction and currency within a day and at the end of the day, limits on sensitivity, 

limits on the maximum period of transactions, and stop-loss limits. 
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7.4 Legal risk 

 

The Bank has approved and applies an internal regulatory document that governs collaboration 

between divisions of the Bank and its Legal Department in order to exclude in the internal documents of the 

Bank any risk of non-compliance with the provisions of new federal laws, laws of constituent entities of the 

Russian Federation, other regulatory legal acts and law enforcement practice.
24

 

To comply with the recommendations for banking risk assessment provided by the Bank of Russia and 

Basel II, the Bank is developing legal risk management methodology. In 2010, as part of these activities, the 

Bank approved temporary methods of legal risk assessment
25

, which defined the principles of legal risk, 

approaches to calculating forecasted values of expected, maximum and unforeseen legal action and using the 

results of such assessment to select the tools for influencing the legal risk. 

 

7.5 Strategic risk 
 

Strategic risk is the risk of losses in the credit institution as a result of errors (defects) in making 

decisions that define the strategy and development of the credit institution (strategic management) and 

appearing as a failure to consider or insufficient consideration of potential dangers that may threaten the 

credit institution, incorrect or insufficiently informed definition of prospective areas of activities, in 

which the credit institution can achieve competitive advantage, the absence or insufficient provision of 

necessary resources (financial, material and technical, and human) and organizational measures 

(management decisions) required to achieve the strategic goals of the credit institution.
26

 

In October 2008, the Supervisory Board of Sberbank of Russia approved the Development Strategy of 

the Bank until the year 2014. 

Since the strategy was prepared in a rapidly changing environment on the financial markets and the 

economy in general, it was important to achieve a balance between the solutions determined by short-term 

trends and long-term objectives that the Bank has set itself. 

The strategy defines basic mechanisms for the implementation of this task, which lie in changing the 

inner workings of the Bank, increasing productivity, modifying approaches to customer service, improving 

the professionalism of employees and personal interest in the results of their work. 

The main result achieved under this Strategy was a holistic view of the further development of the 

Bank as a universal credit institution, equally interested in developing relationships with corporate clients 

and the public. 

During the active phase of the crisis, this paradigm has allowed the Bank to prevent the realization 

of risks associated with a sharp outflow of a substantial portion of liabilities, while the structure of the loan 

portfolio diversified by industry and borrowers ensured that the share of overdue debt was kept at a 

significantly better level than the market average. 
 

                                                      
24

  Temporary diagram of collaboration between Legal Department and regional banks of Sberbank of Russia OJSC in the 

process of managing the non-compliance risk of internal regulatory documents following changes in the external legal 

environment, No. 408, approved on March 22, 2010 
25 Temporary methods of  legal risk assessment, No. 1996 of November 22, 2010   
26 On Typical Banking Risks, Bank of Russia, No. 70-T of June 23, 2004 
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7.6 Operating risk 
 

The Bank is managing its operating risk in accordance with the recommendations of the Bank of 

Russia and based on the Policy of Sberbank of Russia on operating risk management aimed at preventing 

and/or reducing losses from defective internal processes, failures and errors in the functioning of information 

systems, and failures and errors caused by personnel activities or the impact of external factors. 

To prevent and/or reduce losses arising from operating risk events, the Bank has developed and 

applies the corresponding mechanisms and procedures. These include comprehensive regulation of business 

processes and procedures, separation of powers, internal control of compliance with the established 

procedure for the operations and transactions, discipline with regard to the established limits, set of measures 

aimed at ensuring information security, business continuity, improved procedures for auditing and quality 

control of automated systems and complex hardware, insurance of property and assets, training of employees 

at all organizational levels, etc. 

The main objective of the Bank in operating risk management is to develop further the operating risk 

management system, and design more advanced systems and practices for measuring and assessing the level 

of operating risk. 

The rapid expansion of Sberbank, new services, and increasing complexity of technology require the 

Bank to raise awareness of its operating risks, ensure early detection of potential problem areas and respond 

accordingly. To this end, the Bank appointed risk coordinators in all divisions of the Bank's headquarters and 

in regional banks. These employees are responsible for collaborating with operating risk departments on all 

issues. 

In 2010, the Bank implemented measures that engage the wide range of Bank's employees in operating 

risk management. One of such measures is the quarterly survey of divisions. This survey involves some 

elements of self-assessment along with explanatory work and advice on operating risk issues. The survey 

helps to identify the operating risks better. By owning and being directly involved in the business processes, 

the divisions can single out both realized and potential risks, and inform about operating risks that are 

becoming difficult to manage. In addition, such self-assessment allows an evaluation of the effectiveness of 

existing controls and their sufficiency. 

Sberbank has developed: 

- A department rating system based on the information obtained in the survey, which can be used as a 

tool "to promote better corporate management of operating risk" in accordance with the requirements of 

International Convergence of Capital Measurement and Capital Standards of the Basel Committee on 

Banking Supervision. 

- Methodology for considering the operating risk of a department in the calculation of key performance 

indicators. The level of operating risk, as the value of damage and number of  risk event realizations adjusted 

for the scale of activities, is regarded as a characteristic of the control environment and level of department's 

operating risk management. 

In 2010, the Bank continued to collect and categorize information about realized risk events in a 

unified database. During the period of its formation, forecasting and monitoring of operating risks are 

implemented by using the basic indicator approach recommended by the Basel Committee on Banking 

Supervision based on the information in Profit and Loss Statement and expert estimates. The current level of 

operating risk at Sberbank is classed as acceptable. 
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7.7 Risk of business reputation loss 
 

The Bank assesses the level of its reputation risk in accordance with the requirements of its Procedure 

for assessing reputation risks.
27

 This Procedure has been developed allowing for the recommendations of the 

Bank of Russia and  it defines the process of assessment of risk of business reputation loss as a whole for 

Sberbank of Russia. 

To identify and assess the factors affecting the risk of business reputation loss, the Bank uses several 

groups of indicators describing the financial situation of the Bank, including a comparison with the 

indicators for the banking sector as a whole, compliance of the Bank with requirements of the law in 

financial monitoring, changes in the business reputation of affiliates, subsidiaries and dependent entities, 

international ratings of the Bank, etc. 

As of January 1, 2011, the assessment of factors affecting the risk of business reputation loss for 

Sberbank of Russia allows one to conclude that the level of Bank's reputation risk is acceptable. 

 

7.8 Information on operations/transactions with parties related to the Bank 
 

Related parties
28

 are legal entities or natural persons that can affect the activities of the Bank or whose 

activities can be affected by the Bank. 

million rubles Jan. 1, '11 

 Prevailing 

business 

entity 

Subsidiaries Dependent 

entities 

Key 

managerial 

personnel 

Total 

operations with 

related entities 
Operations and transactions      

Loan debts 135,000 198,208 - 91 333,299 

Investments in securities 433,585 30,116 3,680 - 467,381 

Other assets - 815 - - 815 

Raised funds 300,004 21,351 1,181 - 322,536 

including subordinated loans 300,000 - - - 300,000 

Received guarantees - 2,006 - - 2,006 

Income and expenditure      

Interest income 
32,158 9,385 - 3 41,546 

Interest expenditure 28,194 525 9 - 28,728 

Other operating income* - 2,594 9 - 2,603 

Other operating expenditure 1,005 2,042 32 - 3,079 

* In this table, other operating income includes both lending and non-lending commission and fee income 

                                                      
27

  Procedure for assessing reputation risks of Sberbank of Russia, No 1485-r of March 03, 2007 
28  Statutory accounting standard "Information on related parties" (PBU 11/2008), approved by the Ministry of Finance of the 

Russian Federation on April 29, 2008 
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million rubles Jan. 1, '10 

 Prevailing 

business 

entity 

Subsidiaries Dependent 

entities 

Main 

managerial 

personnel 

Total 

operations with 

related parties 
Operations and transactions      

Loan debts 275,000 106,663 - - 381,663 

Investments in securities 221,080 23,100 226 - 244,406 

Other assets 45 37 - - 82 

Raised funds 500,004 6,325 66  506,395 

including subordinated loans 500,000 - - - 500,000 

Received guarantees - 625 - - 625 

Income and expenditure      

Interest income 3,836 4,399 - - 8,235 

Interest expenditure 48,281 343 4 - 48,628 

Other operating income* - 1,066 5 - 1,071 

Other operating expenditure 848 593 24 - 1,465 

* In this table, other operating income includes both lending and non-lending commission and fee income 

 

The Bank of Russia is the prevailing business entity for Sberbank of Russia. 

In accordance with the Accounting Policy of Sberbank, the details on operations (transactions) with 

the main managerial personnel in the Explanatory Note include information on operations with persons, who 

are members of the management and controlling bodies of the Bank. Such persons are members of the 

Supervisory Board, CEO and Chairman of the Management Board, members of the Management Board and 

members of the Audit Commission. 

7.9 Off-Balance-Sheet liabilities, forward transactions and provisions for such 

liabilities and transactions. Legal proceedings 
 

Off-Balance-Sheet liabilities 

million rubles Jan. 1, '11 Jan. 1, '10 

  

Amount of 

liabilities 

Provision for 

possible losses 

 

Amount of 

liabilities 

Provision for 

possible losses 

Total credit contingencies  

949,103 

 

25,515 

 

686,298 

 

20,546 

Non-used credit lines 580,755 22,295 391,558 17,192 

Letters of Credit 130,100 160 115,791 155 

Granted guarantees and sureties 159,928 2,270 135,284 2,747 

Other instruments 78,320 790 43,665 452 

In 2010, the growth of the loan portfolio was accompanied by an increase in off-balance-sheet 

liabilities on extending credit lines, mainly to legal entities. 
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Forward transactions 

 
million rubles  Jan. 1, '11 Jan. 1, '10 

  

Amount 

of 

claims 

 

Amount 

of  
liabilities 

Provision 

for 

possible 

losses 

 

Amount 

of  
claims 

 

Amount 

of 

liabilities 

Provision 

for 

possible 

losses 

Total forward 82,016 81,560 328 450 450 1 

require the delivery of 

underlying asset 

 

9,909 

 

9,907 

 

26 

 

450 

 

450 

 

1 

no delivery required 72,107 71,653 302 - - - 

Total option, including: 3,940 3,847 9 2,803 2,795 7 

require the delivery of 

underlying asset 

9 9 - 70 65 - 

no delivery required 3,931 3,838 9 2,733 2,730 7 

Total swap, including  

203,876 

 

203,032 

 

360 

 

299,271 

 

308,232 

 

4,872 

require the delivery of 

underlying asset 

 

203,876 

 

203,032 

 

360 

 

299,271 

 

308,232 

 

4,872 

 

The Bank conducts forward transactions in order to maintain liquidity in various foreign 

currencies required for business. 

Legal proceedings: 

In the process of current activities of the Bank, the legal actions against the Bank are being filed with 

the courts. Based on its own assessment and recommendations of internal professional advisors, the Bank's 

management believes that proceedings on such legal actions will not lead to significant losses for the Bank, 

and accordingly, does not make any provision for possible losses following these proceedings. 

 

8 Information on payouts/remuneration to key managerial 

personnel 
In accordance with the Accounting Policy of Sberbank, the details on operations (transactions) with 

the key managerial personnel in the Explanatory Note include information on operations with persons, who 

are members of the management and controlling bodies of the Bank. These persons are as follows: 

• Members of the Supervisory Board; 

• CEO and Chairman of the Management Board of the Bank; 

• Members of the Management Board; 

• Members of the Audit Commission. 

Remuneration for members of the Bank’s management bodies 

Formulation of principles and criteria for determining the remuneration for members of the 

Supervisory Board, CEO and Chairman of the Management Board, and members of the Bank’s Management 

Board falls under the terms of referemce of the Human Resources and Remuneration Committee of the 

Bank’s Supervisory Board. All decisions about payment of remuneration to members of the Supervisory 

Board of Sberbank of Russia related to their participation in a particular management body of the Bank are 

taken by the annual General Shareholders Meeting of Sberbank of Russia. 

 

Remuneration for members of the Management Board 

Remuneration and compensation are paid under contracts concluded with CEO and Chairman of the 

Management Board, and members of the Management Board. Sberbank of Russia has no practice of paying 

commission or other property representations to the members of its Management Board. 
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In 2010, the Bank did not issue options for the Bank’s shares, did not provide interest-free or loss-

making loans to its employees, and did not use any insurance, loan/deposit, or other indirect material 

incentive schemes. 

Information about the amount of payments to members of the Management Board is available on the 

website as part of quarterly reports on securities. In order to limit salary expenditure for members of the 

Management Board, the Supervisory Board of Sberbank of Russia has: 

• Set limits on official salaries of members of the Management Board; 

• Placed limitations on bonus payments during the year, which depend on the net profit of Sberbank 

of Russia, project implementation, and compliance with key performance indicators by a member 

of the Management Board; 

• Placed limitations on the amount of remuneration during the year as a percentage of the net profit 

of Sberbank of Russia. 

These limitations are set forth in the contract between Sberbank of Russia and the member of the 

Management Board. 

In 2010, the amount of all payments accrued to the members of the Management Board, excluding 

payments during business trips, was 984,772,241 rubles. For reference, in 2009, the amount of all payments 

accrued to the members of the Management Board, excluding payments during business trips, stood at 

480,284,542 rubles while in 2008, such amount was 933,565,960 rubles. 

The increase in payments to members of the Management Board in 2010 versus 2009 is due to the 

increase in net profits by more than 8 times over the same period (from 21.7 billion rubles to 174.0 billion 

rubles). 

Remuneration for members of the Supervisory Board and members of the Audit Commission 

In 2010, based on the decisions of the annual General Shareholders Meeting of the Bank, which 
was held on June 4, 2010, and which approved the Annual Report of Sberbank of Russia for 2009, the 
following was paid out in accordance to the laws of the Russian Federation: 

• Remuneration to the members of Supervisory Board, related to their participation in this 
management body, in the amount of 24 million rubles; 

• Remuneration to the members of Audit Commission for the performance of their duties with 

regard to financial and business activities of the Bank, in the amount of 1.5 million rubles. 

 

 

9 Expected dividend payouts on shares and distribution of net 

profits of the Bank for 2010. History of dividend payouts and 

distribution of net profits 
 

Sberbank has a policy of regular dividend payouts on its shares and, over the last few years, it has 

directed 10% of its net profits for this purpose. The dynamics of dividend payouts in 2005-2009 and the 

amount of dividends on the shares of Sberbank of Russia proposed for payout in 2010 are provided in the 

following table: 

 



 

39 

 

Year of dividend 

payout 

Share of Bank's 
net profits 

directed for 

dividend payouts 

Amount of 

declared (accrued) 

dividends per 1 
preferred share*, 

rubles 

Amount of 

declared (accrued) 

dividends per 1 
preferred share*, 

rubles 

Total amount of 

declared (accrued) 
dividends on all 

ordinary and 

preferred shares, 
‘000 rubles 

Total amount of 

paid** dividends 
on all ordinary 

and preferred 

shares, ‘000 
rubles 

Date of the 

General 

Shareholders 

Meeting that 

adopted the 
decision on 

dividend payout 

(declared the 
dividends) 

For 2005 8.5% 0.2660 0.2950 5,349,000.0 5,349,000.0 06.16.2006 

For 2006  10.0% 0.3855 0.4650 8,786,757.3 8,786,757.3 06.29.2007 

For 2007  10.0% 0.5100 0.6500 11,659,269.8 11,631,464.6 06.27.2008 

For 2008  10.0% 0.4800 0.6300 10,991,636.6 10,964,797.6 06.26.2009 

For 2009  10.0% 0.0800 0.4500 2,176,955.8 2,168,774.6 06.04.2010 
Amount of 

dividends for 

2010 expected to 
be approved by 

the General 

Shareholders 

Meeting 

11.98% 0.9100 1.2000 20,844,122.7   

 
* Amount of dividends per one share in 2005-2006 was recalculated in accordance with the current par value of Bank's shares (3 

rubles).  

** Reason for non-payment of declared dividends was incorrect shareholder payment details. 

 

The decision on the payout and amount of dividends in 2010 will be adopted by the General 

Shareholders Meeting on June 3, 2011. The information on this will be posted on the Sberbank website at 

www.sberbank.ru. 

 

10 Earnings per share 
 

Diluted and base earnings per share are calculated in accordance with the methodology used by the 

Bank in its audited international reporting (IFRS 33. Earnings per share).
29

 

 

As of January 1, 2011, Sberbank of Russia has no shares that may dilute the earnings per one ordinary 

share of the Bank. Accordingly, the diluted earnings per share equal the base earnings per share. The base 

earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profits owned by the shareholders of the Bank by the 

weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, excluding treasury shares 

redeemed from shareholders. 

 
 2010 2009 

Net profits of Sberbank of Russia owned by shareholders,  

million  rubles. 

173,979 21,694 

Dividends on preferred shares of Sberbank of Russia declared in the reporting 

year, million rubles.  

450 630 

Net profits of Sberbank of Russia owned by shareholders holding ordinary 

shares  
million rubles. 

173,529 21,064 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares of Sberbank of Russia 

outstanding during the year, million units 

21,587 21,585 

Base and diluted earnings per share, rubles per share 8.04 0.98 

 

                                                      
29

 Letter of the Bank of Russia No. 129-T of October 26, 2009 with  methodological recommendations "On procedure for calculating 

earnings per share during preparation by credit institutions of their financial statements in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards" 
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11. Branch network of the Bank 
 

Branch network of the Bank as of January 1, 2011: 

 

 In the Russian Federation: 19,420 divisions, including 17 regional banks, 521 branch offices and 

18,882 internal structural divisions: 

 

 Jan. 1, '11, units Jan. 1, '10, units 

Bank divisions within the Russian Federation, including 19,420 19,723 

Regional banks 17 18 

Branch offices 521 602 

Total number of internal structural divisions, including 18,882 19,103 

Total number of additional offices, of which: 10,069 10,082 

— specialized in serving individuals 7,429 7,397 

— universal 2,515 2,559 

— specialized in serving legal entities 125 126 

Operational offices 236 8 

Operational cash desks outside the cash operating units 8,492 8,931 

Mobile cash offices 85 82 

 

 In foreign countries: 

A branch in the Republic of India (New Delhi) was registered in fall 2010. The branch was 

established as a strategic bridgehead for expanding the business of Sberbank of Russia Group, and, primarily, 

will serve as a settlement platform for trade between India and Russia, and also between India and CIS 

countries, where Sberbank enjoys a presence. As of January 1, 2011, this branch was conducting exclusively 

its own operations in the Indian market. The Bank expects to begin providing cash management services for 

corporate customers and also servicing foreign trade in 2011; 

A representative office in Germany (Frankfurt am Main) was registered in 2009 and provides 

support to the Bank and its customers within Germany and European Union countries, and also represents 

the interests of the Bank, promotes its image in the course of interaction with government agencies, 

businesses, non-governmental organization and the media. 

 

12 Sberbank of Russia Banking (Consolidated) Group 
 

In accordance with the adopted Strategy, Sberbank is developing its banking infrastructure and 

investing in companies that provide various services to the Bank. In 2010, the volume of investments in the 

share capitals of subsidiaries and affiliates grew by 44.8 billion rubles and amounted to 83.8 billion rubles. 

This increase in investments is largely due to the establishment, acquisition and recapitalization of 

subsidiaries. 

In 2010, the banking (consolidated) group was expanded to include 116 companies by adding the 

businesses directly or indirectly influenced by the Bank. Within its banking (consolidated) group, Sberbank 

is exercising direct influence over 27 companies and indirect influence over 87 companies. In two more 

companies, the Bank is exercising indirect influence while also having a direct interest. 
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The Bank is consolidating its financial statements in accordance with the Accounting Policy of 

Sberbank of Russia Banking Group. As of January 1, 2011, the Bank highlights the following largest 

companies in the Sberbank of Russia Group: 

 

No. Company name 

Share of the Group’s 

control in the 

participant’s share 

capital, % 

 Bank's direct interest  

1 Sberbank Leasing Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

2 Sberbank Capital Limited Liability Company 100.0% 

3 Subsidiary Bank Sberbank of Russia Joint-Stock Company 99.9977% 

4 SUBSIDIARY BANK SBERBANK OF RUSSIA PUBLIC JOINT-STOCK COMPANY 100.0% 

5 Sberbank Mortgage Company Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

6 First Investment and Construction Company Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

7 RUST Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

8 Grand Baikal Limited Liability Company 50.000% 

9 Investment and Construction Company Sberbankinveststroy Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

10 Sberbank – Automated Trading System Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

11 Belpromstroybank Open Joint-Stock Company 97.9055% 

12 Perspektivnye Investitsii Limited Liability Company 100.0% 

13 Detsky Mir – Center Open Joint-Stock Company 25.0338% 

 Indirect interest of the Bank  

1 Krasnaya Polyana Open Joint-Stock Company 25.0100% 

2 Baikal Business Center Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

3 Baikal Ski Resort Gora Sobolinaya Limited Liability Company 100.0% 

4 Oil Company Dulisma Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

5 Crystal Towers Limited Liability Company 50.0100% 

6 Universal Leasing Closed Joint-Stock Company 100.0% 

7 GOTEK Closed Joint-Stock Company 95.3222% 

8 Taas-Yuryakh Neftegazodobycha Limited Liability Company 35.3290% 

9 GOTEK Group Management Company Closed Joint-Stock Company 60.0000% 

10 Holding Company Central All-Regional Construction Board Center Open Joint-Stock Company 97.0300% 

 

This explanatory note is part of Sberbank of Russia's RAS annual report for 2010 and does not 

include the data of the consolidated statements of Sberbank of Russia Group. 
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13 Composition of the Bank’s Supervisory Board and its Changes in 

2010. Information on the shares/interests in the Bank held by the 

members of the Supervisory Board 
 

 Composition of the Supervisory Board, 

elected on 6/4/2010 

 Composition of the Supervisory Board, 

elected on 6/26/2009 

1 Sergey M. Ignatiev 1 Sergey M. Ignatiev 

2 Georgy I. Luntovskiy 2 Georgy I. Luntovskiy 

3 Aleksey V. Ulyukaev 3 Aleksey V. Ulyukaev 

4 Andrey R. Belousov 4 Andrey R. Belousov 

5 Arkady V. Dvorkovich 5 Arkady V. Dvorkovich 

6 Nadezhda Yu. Ivanova 6 Nadezhda Yu. Ivanova 

7 Aleksei L. Kudrin 7 Aleksei L. Kudrin 

8 Elvira S. Nabiullina 8 Elvira S. Nabiullina 

9 Alexei L. Savatyugin 9 Alexei L. Savatyugin 

10 Valery V. Tkachenko 10 Valery V. Tkachenko 

11 Konstantin B. Shor 11 Konstantin B. Shor 

12 Sergei A. Shvetsov   

    

Managers of OJSC Sberbank of Russia 

13 Herman O. Gref 12 Herman O. Gref 

14 Bella I. Zlatkis 13 Bella I. Zlatkis 

    

Independent Directors 

15 Sergei M. Guriev 14 Sergei M. Guriev 

16 Kayrat N. Kelimbetov 15 Kayrat N. Kelimbetov 

17 Vladimir A. Mau 16 Vladimir A. Mau 

  17 Rajat Kumar Gupta 

 

 

Information on the members of the Supervisory Board as of 1 January 2011:
30

 

 

SERGEY M. IGNATIEV 

Chairman of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia 

 

Chairman, Central Bank of the Russian Federation 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

GEORGY I. LUNTOVSKIY 

Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board, OJSC Sberbank of Russia,  

Chairman of HR and Remuneration Committee 

 

First Deputy Chairman, Central Bank of the Russian Federation 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

ALEKSEY V. ULYUKAEV 

                                                      
30

 Elected by the Annual General Shareholders Meeting of Sberbank of Russia on June 4, 2010 
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Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board, OJSC Sberbank of Russia,  

Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 

First Deputy Chairman, Central Bank of the Russian Federation. 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

ANDREY R. BELOUSOV 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia 

 

Director, Economics and Finance Department, Government of the Russian Federation  

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

HERMAN O. GREF 

Member of the Supervisory Board, member of the Strategic Planning Committee,  

CEO, Chairman of the Management Board, Sberbank of Russia 

 

Interest in the Bank’s share capital: 0.0006% 

Percentage of the Bank’s ordinary shares held: 0.0007% 

 

Information on transactions with the Bank’s shares in 2010:   

 

On 05/31/2010, conducted a transaction to purchase ordinary shares of the Bank. No interest in the Bank’s 

share capital/ordinary shares prior to the purchase. After the purchase, the interest in the share capital of the 

Bank is 0.000004% and the percentage of ordinary shares of the Bank is 0.000005%. 

 

On 6/11/2010, conducted a transaction to purchase ordinary shares of the Bank.  

Interest in the share capital of the Bank after the purchase is 0.0006%).  

Percentage of ordinary shares of the Bank after the purchase is 0.0007%). 

 

 

SERGEI M. GURIEV  

Independent member of the Supervisory Board, OJSC Sberbank of Russia,  

member of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Rector of the Private Educational Institution Russian Economic School. 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

ARKADY V. DVORKOVICH 

Member of the Supervisory Board, OJSC Sberbank of Russia,  

member of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Assistant to the President of the Russian Federation 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 
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BELLA I. ZLATKIS 

Members of the Supervisory Board, 

Deputy Chairman of the Management Board, Sberbank of Russia 

 

Deputy Chairman of the Management Board, Sberbank of Russia  

Interest in the Bank’s share capital: 0.0004%  

Percentage of the Bank’s ordinary shares held: 0.0005%  

Information on transactions with the Bank’s shares in 2010: no transactions. 

 

 

NADEZHDA YU. IVANOVA 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia,  

Member of the Audit Committee 

 

Director of the Consolidated Economic Department, Central Bank of the Russian Federation. 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares.  

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

KAYRAT N. KELIMBETOV 

Independent member of the Supervisory Board, OJSC Sberbank of Russia,  

member of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 

 

Chairman of the Board, Samruk-Kazyna National Welfare Fund Joint-Stock Company (Republic of 

Kazakhstan). 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

ALEKSEI L. KUDRIN 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia 

 

 

Minister of Finance, Deputy Prime Minister of the Russian Federation.  

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares.  

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

VLADIMIR A. MAU 

Independent member of the Supervisory Board, OJSC Sberbank of Russia,  

Chairman of the Auditing Committee, member of the HR and Remuneration Committee 

 

Rector of SEI Academy of National Economy under the Russian Government (from 2010, Russian 

Presidential Academy of National Economy and Public Administration) 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 
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ELVIRA S. NABIULLINA 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia 

 

Minister for Economic Development of the Russian Federation.  

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares.  

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

ALEXEI L. SAVATYUGIN 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia,  

member of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Deputy Minister of Finance of the Russian Federation.  

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares.  

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

VALERY V. TKACHENKO 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia,  

member of the Audit Committee 

 

Chief Auditor, Central Bank of the Russian Federation.  

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares.  

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

SERGEI A. SHVETSOV 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia,  

member of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Director, Financial Market Operations Department, Central Bank of the Russian Federation. 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 

 

 

KONSTANTIN B. SHOR 

Member of the Supervisory Board, Sberbank of Russia,  

member of HR and Remuneration Committee 

 

Head, Moscow Main Territorial Department, Central Bank of the Russian Federation. 

No interest in the Bank’s share capital/ordinary shares. 

No transactions with shares of the Bank in 2010. 
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14 Material Information on Valuation Methods and Material 

Accounts 
 

14.1 Data Comparability in Disclosure Reporting Forms 
 

As of January 1, 2010 (for 2009), the reporting was prepared in accordance with the Directive of the 

Bank of Russia No. 1376-U "On the list, forms and procedures for preparing and submitting report forms by 

credit institutions to the Central Bank of the Russian Federation" in effect on that date. 

As of January 1, 2011 (for 2010),  the reporting was prepared in accordance with the Directive of the 

Bank of Russia No. 2332-U as redrafted in the Directive of the Bank of Russia No. 2470-U with the changes 

in the reporting form 0409814 "Cash Flow Statement" and procedure of its preparation. Therefore, in the 

statements for 2010, the data for 2009 are provided in a comparable form. 

 

 

14.2 Principles and Methods of Valuation and Accounting of Individual Balance-

Sheet Items 
 

In accordance with Regulation No. 302-P of the Bank of Russia
31

, the assets and liabilities are 

accounted at their initial cost as of the date of their acquisition or incurrence. The initial cost does not change 

until write-off, sale or redemption thereof, unless otherwise stipulated by the laws of the Russian Federation 

and regulations of the Bank of Russia. In this case: 

• Assets and liabilities in foreign currency (since 08/22/2010 excluding the amounts of received and 

issued advances and advance payments for the goods, works and services delivered, which are recognized on 

the balance-sheet accounts of settlements with non-resident organizations for business transactions) and 

precious metals are revaluated in accordance with the modifications in the exchange rate and metal price 

subject to the regulations of the Bank of Russia; 

• Assets, claims and liabilities, the specific value (cost) of which is determined by using non-

detachable embedded derivatives (NDED) are revaluated (recalculated) on a daily basis with recognition of 

the resulting differences in the respective income/expenditure items from the date of the transfer of 

ownership of the asset delivered (the date of work acceptance or service provision) to the actual payment 

date; 

• Cost of fixed assets changes in the event of further construction, additional equipment, 

modernization, reconstruction, revaluation or partial liquidation of the respective assets in accordance with 

the regulatory documents of the Bank of Russia. In particular, according to Regulation No. 302-P of the 

Bank of Russia, the bank revaluates the group of homogeneous items of fixed assets at their current 

(replacement) cost. Moreover, the fixed assets are regularly revaluated, so that the cost under which they 

appear in the accounting records and financial statements would not differ materially from the current 

(replacement) cost. Increased property cost resulting from the revaluation is a source of Level 2 equity 

(capital). Pursuant to Regulation No. 215-P of the Bank of Russia, property revaluation may be included in 

the calculation of capital no more than once every 3 years based on the accounting statements confirmed by 

the auditor; 

• Securities are accounted according to the actual costs of their acquisition. The actual acquisition 

costs for the interest bearing (coupon) securities include, besides the cost of the security at the acquisition 

price determined under the contract (deal), the interest (coupon) income paid upon its acquisition. 

                                                      
31

 Regulation No. 302-P of the Bank of Russia "On the rules of accounting by credit institutions located within the 

Russian Federation" of March 26, 2007 
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After the initial recognition, the cost of debt obligations changes in accordance with the interest 

income accrued and received from the date of the initial recognition of debt obligations. Interest (coupon) 

income is accrued and reflected in the accounting records on a daily basis. Securities are reflected in the 

respective balance-sheet accounts of security investments depending on the purpose of their acquisition. 

The securities "valued at fair value through profit or loss" and the securities "available for sale" are 

subject to daily revaluation according to the current (fair) value of securities. 

 

14.3 List of material changes introduced to Accounting Policy and affecting the 

comparability of specific indicators of the Bank 
 

On January 1, 2010, a new version of Accounting Policy for accounting purposes, which has a new 

structure and more detailed description of various accounting aspects, came into effect. 

The Accounting Policy for 2010 provides the method of valuation for specific items of the Balance 

Sheet, main aspects for accounting intra-system operations, lending operations and operations with foreign 

currency, precious metals and coins. These changes did not materially affect the individual indicators of the 

Bank. 

 

14.4 Summary of Inventory of Balance-Sheet Items  
 

In order to prepare its Annual Report, the Bank carried out an inventory of its fixed assets, intangible 

assets, inventories, settlements for claims and liabilities with respect to bank transactions and deals, for the 

claims and liabilities with respect to forward transactions, settlements with debtors and creditors as of 

November 1 or December 1, 2010. 

As of January 1, 2011, cash and valuables were audited in all cash desks of the Bank, except in four 

internal structural divisions (hereinafter, the "ISD") in Yakutiya branch office No. 8603 of the Severo-

Vostochny Bank where the audit was completed before March 4, 2011, due to unfavorable weather 

conditions. 

Based on the inventory results, the Bank adopted measures to eliminate the identified discrepancies 

between actual availability and accounting data. The surpluses and shortages are reflected in the 

corresponding items of the accounting statements for 2010. The amount of identified shortages is 

insignificant. 

 

14.5 Information on Receivables and Payables 
 

In order to reflect fully the results of the Bank’s activities in its balance sheet as of the end of the 

reporting period, measures were taken to settle the obligations and claims for forward transactions recorded 

on the accounts of Chapter "D"[Г] of the Working Plan of Accounts in the Bank’s subsidiaries, as well as 

receivables and payables posted in the accounts No. 603 "Settlements with Debtors and Creditors" and No. 

474 "Settlements for Individual Transactions". 

The Bank reconciled the accounts receivable and the accounts payable with regard to suppliers, 

contractors, buyers and contracting parties to whom bilateral reconciliation statements were sent. 
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To exclude recognition of actually commissioned fixed asset items in account No. 607 "Investments 

in Construction (Building), Creation (Production) and Acquisition of Fixed Assets and Intangible Assets", 

the Bank analyzed the capital investments and revealed no incorrect recognition of costs. 

The Bank adopted the necessary measures to settle and minimize the amounts in the accounts No. 

47407 "Settlements on Conversion Operations and Forward Transactions", No. 47412 "Operations on the 

Sale and Payment of Lotteries", No. 60302 "Settlements of Taxes and Duties", No. 60320 "Settlements with 

Shareholders (Members) on Dividends" and others, plus amounts before clarification. 

Balance on account No. 47416 "Amounts Entered to Correspondent Accounts Before Clarification" 

in the amount of 1.4 billion rubles (as of 01/01/2010 -1.6 billion rubles), accrued as a result of posting 

amounts, which were not allocated to the recipients’ accounts due to unavailability of settlement documents, 

as well as misrepresentation or misstatement of banking details, to correspondent accounts and intra-

subsidiary settlement accounts. The balance in rubles accrued in the period from December 24 to December 

31, 2010, and that in foreign currency accrued in the period from December 19 to December 31, 2010. 

 

14.6 Adjusting Events after the Reporting Date 
 

The Bank prepares its Annual Report with consideration for events after the reporting date 

(hereinafter, the "EARD") which occur between the reporting date and the date of signing the Annual Report 

and affect or might affect the Bank's financial standing. 

Adjusting EARD are recognized in the accounting records. Adjusting EARD are events confirming, 

as of the reporting date, the existence of conditions in which the Bank has operated. 

The total volume and composition of EARD for 2011 are reflected in the consolidated turnover 

statement in the form of Appendix 14 to Regulation No. 302-P of the Bank of Russia. 

According to Directive No. 2089-U of the Bank of Russia and the Bank’s Accounting Policy, the 

accounting records contain, in particular, the following adjusting EARD: 

• Carryover of the balances from the profit and loss accounts of the reporting year to the profit and 

loss accounts of the previous year, namely: 

 6,180,714.9 million rubles from the profit accounts; 

 5,997,126.9 million rubles from the expenditure accounts; 

• Adjustments for taxes and duties payable by Sberbank of Russia and its departments in the amount 

of 7,708.0 million rubles (for additional accrual); 

• Adjustment for loss provisions (including for contingent credit-related liabilities) created as of the 

reporting date, subject to information on the conditions prevailing as of the reporting date and received 

during preparation of the Annual Report, in the amount of 234.9 million rubles (increase by 297.0 million 

rubles, decrease by 62.1 million rubles); 

• Receipt after the reporting date of source documents confirming the transactions performed before 

the reporting date and/or determining (specifying) the cost of the works, services and assets for such 

transactions and specifying the income and expenditure reflected in the accounting records for the amount of 

1,666.5 million rubles (increase in income by 694.3 million rubles, increase in expenses by 2,360.8 million 

rubles); 
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14.7 Non-Adjusting Events after the Reporting Date 
 

On March 11, 2011, Sberbank of Russia and Troika Dialog announced the signing of an Agreement 

of Intent to merge the largest Russian bank and leading national investment bank. The deal will be 

implemented in two stages over three years. At the first stage, Sberbank of Russia will acquire 100% of 

company shares from Standard Bank Group (36.427%) and from Troika Dialog partners (63.573%) for $1 

billion. Troika Dialog partners and Standard Bank will have the right to additional remuneration in three 

years. The value of additional remuneration is determined as 50% of the difference between the average 

annual net profits of Troika Dialog in 2011-2013 multiplied by a factor of 13.5 and the amount of $1 billion 

already paid by Sberbank of Russia. To ensure the successful integration of two companies, the structure of 

the deal provides an integration bonus pool for participants in the process of merger paid from the amount of 

additional remuneration. 

 

14.8 Information on Failures to Comply with Accounting Rules 
 

The Bank's branches and headquarters confirm the compliance of the bank transactions recognized 

on the accounts with the account characteristics provided in Regulation No. 302-P of the Bank of Russia. 

No non-compliance with the accounting rules was identified. 

 

14.9 Changes in the Bank’s Accounting Policy for 2011 
 

For accounting purposes, the following main amendments were made to the Accounting Policy for 

2011: 

• In accordance with Directive No. 2519-U of the Bank of Russia and Directive No. 2514-U of the 

Bank of Russia
32

, the Accounting Policy identifies the facts in the activities of the Bank that cause the 

erroneous accounting entries. 

To recognize the error affecting (alone or in combination with other errors) the financial result for 

the same reporting period, the Accounting Policy established the materiality criterion: 

-  For the period after the reporting date and until the approval of the Annual Report - 1 % of the 

capital of the Bank as of January 1, excluding EARD; 

- For the period after the approval of the Annual Report - 1 % of the capital of the Bank as of 

January 1, including EARD. 

The error also may be recognized as material based on the opinion of the Bank's management. 

The error is material when it is associated with incorrect classification of assets or liabilities, and 

when its correction entails the correction of material error (alone or in combination) in the accounts of 

income and expenditure. 

If the errors, which simultaneously reduce and increase financial results, are identified in the 

income/expenditure items of the same type (e.g. expenses on establishing provisions for possible losses, 

income from recovery of provisions for possible losses, depreciation, etc.), the aggregate of identified errors 

will be determined by considering the final impact of identified errors in each item on the financial results 

(difference between the amount of decrease and amount of increase in the financial results). 

                                                      
32

 Directive No. 2514-U of the Bank of Russia of 11/8/2010, "On amendments to the Regulation of the Bank of Russia 

No. 302-P "On the rules of accounting by credit institutions located within the Russian Federation" 
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The error that exceeds the materiality criterion (alone or in combination), which results from 

reflecting the income/expenses in the wrong item of Profit and Loss Statement and does not affect the 

financial results but causes a change in the tax and/or statistical reporting, is considered as material. 

In the current year, following the approval of the Annual Report for the corresponding year, the 

income and expenditure resulting from the identification of immaterial errors of previous years are reflected 

on the day errors are identified on the account No. 706 "Financial Results of the Current Year" by the 

symbols of income and expenditure of previous years identified in the reporting year in correspondence with 

the accounts that require correction. 

The income and expenditure resulting from the identification in the current year of material errors of 

previous years following the approval of the Annual Report for the corresponding year are reflected on the 

day of identifying such errors in the account No. 10801 "Retained earnings" (No. 10901 "Uncovered Loss") 

in correspondence with the accounts that require correction. 

An error of the year preceding the reporting year, which affects the financial results and was 

identified following the end of the reporting year, but prior to the date of the Annual Report, and is material, 

will be corrected and reflected in the Balance Sheet of the Headquarters by entries for the current year in the 

relevant accounts in correspondence with the account No. 10801 "Retained Earnings" (No. 10901 

"Uncovered Loss"). At the same time, in accordance with the clauses 9-13 PBU 22/2010
33

, a retrospective 

recalculation of comparative figures from the Annual Reports is performed, starting from the year in which 

the corresponding error occurred. 

An error, which is not material and affects the financial results, identified following the reflection of 

transactions as EARD, but prior to the date of its approval in accordance with the procedure established by 

the laws of the Russian Federation, is reflected in the day of its identification by accounting entries of the 

current year in the account No. 706 "Financial Results of the Current Year" in terms the symbols of income 

and expenditure of previous years identified in the reporting year. 

A material error of the reporting year, identified following the date of compilation of the annual 

report but prior to the date of its approval in accordance with the procedure established by the laws of the 

Russian Federation entails a review of the Annual Report. 

Since January 1, 2011, the limit for the value of items accepted to the accounting as part of fixed 

assets is set in the amount of 40,000 rubles. 

Items purchased and commissioned (handed over) from 01/01/2007 through 01/01/2011 with the 

value ranging from 10,000 to 20,000 rubles and with a useful life of more than 12 months (furniture, 

equipment, office equipment, computers, special clothing (including uniforms for operating cash desk 

workers), sports dress uniforms, communications equipment, electric tools and household appliances) are 

recorded as expenses of the bank upon their disposal. 

Items that were not commissioned (not handed over) with a value of up to 20,000 rubles and with a 

useful life of more than 12 months (furniture, equipment, office equipment, computers, special clothing 

(including uniforms for operating cash desk workers), sports dress uniforms, communications equipment, 

electric tools, household appliances) are recorded as expenses at the time of their handover by the person 

responsible for their operation. 

Items with a value of 40,000 rubles (inclusive) are recorded as part of fixed assets. 

Items with a value ranging from 10,000 to 20,000 rubles (accepted for accounting prior to 

01/01/2011), items with the value ranging from 20,000 to 40,000 rubles (accepted for accounting after 

01/01/2011) and with a useful life of more than 12 months (furniture, equipment, office equipment, 

computers, special clothing (including uniforms for operating cash desk workers), sports dress uniforms, 

communications equipment, electric tools, household appliances) are accounted as part of inventories and 

recorded as expenses of the bank upon their disposal. 

                                                      
33

 Order No.63n of the Ministry of Finance of the Russian Federation of November 28, 2010, "On Approval of Statutory 

Accounting Standard  "Correcting Errors in Accounting and Reporting" (PBU 22/2010)" 
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Uniforms acquired for operating cash desk workers are recorded as part of inventories regardless of 

their value. 

The Accounting Policy has established that for accounting purposes the value of acquired business 

reputation is calculated as the difference between the purchase price paid to the seller when acquiring the 

property complex (in whole or in part) and the sum of all assets (their respective part) minus the sum of all 

liabilities (their respective part) in the Balance Sheet as of the date of purchase (acquisition). 

The assets and liabilities of the property complex (in whole or in part) are reflected in the Balance 

Sheet as of the date of purchase (acquisition) in accordance with its residual value or at fair market value or 

at another value as determined in accordance with the contract for the purchase (acquisition) of the property 

complex. 

Positive business reputation should be regarded as a premium paid by the buyer in anticipation of 

future economic benefits with regard to acquired unidentifiable assets and treated as a separate inventory 

item in the Balance Sheet account No. 60905 "Business reputation". 

The acquired positive business reputation may be tested for impairment in accordance with the laws 

of the Russian Federation and other regulatory legal acts. If there is evidence of impairment, this will require 

determination of the amount of impairment losses reflected by an accounting entry debited in the Balance 

Sheet account for expenses in correspondence with the Balance Sheet account No. 60905 "Business 

reputation". 

Negative business reputation should be treated as a discount from the price provided to the buyer 

given the absence of factors for availability of stable buyers, quality reputation, marketing and sales skills, 

business relationships, management experience, qualifications of personnel, etc. 

Negative business reputation should be fully recorded as the expenses of the Bank. 

During 2010 and within the period preparing the Annual Report, which includes this Explanatory 

Note, there were no other events required to be disclosed in the Explanatory Note in accordance with the 

laws of the Russian Federation. 
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